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Iwould like to extend my thanks to our outgoing President, Wendy Hunter, who has been instrumental
in developing the strategic plan for the profession over the last year and a half. The College Council and
other stakeholders owe much to Wendy’s leadership in creating this roadmap to the profession’s future.

By way of introduction, I have been a massage therapist in private practice since 1985. During that time,
I have also been an examiner, and for seven years, a Peer Assessor. Prior to 1985 I was an educator
and a social worker. I am also actively involved within my community of Stratford and I encourage 
therapists to involve themselves in their own community. I hope to bring this experience to the Council, 
the College, and to you, the members, so that we can continue to build a vibrant and sustainable 
health profession.

You will soon see a comprehensive summary of the Strategic Plan for the
Profession. This is a significant step forward as it brings together all the
stakeholders in the profession: the College, the OMTA and private 
and community colleges working towards a common goal – a valued,
economically viable professional health service. I believe this is the first time
a regulatory College, association and schools have formed a manage-
ment team to cooperatively guide and implement a strategic plan for a
health profession. Some of these plans and projects will begin this year
and our members will be an integral part of the process.

One area that I am very interested in is research. To that end, the College
has added links to research websites on its website so that members can
access evidence-based research on the efficacy of massage therapy. You
will also find information about periodically-offered research courses on
the OMTA website. We hope that this information will be valuable for
your practice and in highlighting to others the solid evidence for the effec-
tiveness of massage therapy. 

I look forward to the challenges and opportunities of the coming year.

Peter Roach, BA, RMT
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On May 22, 2009, at the opening session of the Ontario Massage Therapist Association (OMTA) 
educational conference, the strategic plan for the profession was introduced to the many 
members who attended.

The President of the College, Peter Roach, along with the Chair of the Board of the OMTA and represen-
tatives from the Heads of Massage Therapy (community Colleges) and the Ontario Council of Private
Massage Therapy Colleges (OCPMTC) presented the plan to the membership. 

This strategic plan is unique in that it is for the massage therapy profession as a whole and is a result of
the joint effort and collaboration among the College, the OMTA and the two schools organizations. Each
group has its own role: the College protects the public interest, the OMTA promotes the profession and
the schools are responsible for the education of candidates to the profession. While mindful of these 
individual responsibilities, the three groups were able to develop a shared vision for the profession and
commit to collaborative efforts to move forward on the strategic goals.

The ongoing work is being accomplished under the leadership of the RMT Management Team consisting
of four representatives from each of the three “pillars” supporting this plan. There will be opportunities for
members to contribute to the achievement of the strategic goals through participation in surveys, focus
groups and project teams.

The Executive Summary from the Strategic Plan Report 
follows:

As a profession, we are proud of our contribution to society.
Through our strategic planning process, we fully recognize that
we are a credible, viable, and sustainable profession. 

Our vision, Valued Professionals, Compassionate
Care, Optimizing Health for Life, is a powerful and
enabling statement of our aspiration as a profession. 

We are Registered Massage Therapists working in a system
where we optimize the health of the whole person for the life of
the person.

the
f r om

RE G I S T RA R



6Back to Table of Contents

In order to achieve our vision, our future will need to be shaped by our investment in three key strategic themes:

1. We, as a profession, have a clear and compelling identity 
2. We have created a systematic and cultural demand for the inherent value of the profession 
3. We have a prosperous profession that is economically and physically sustainable. 

We must quickly adopt, deploy and manage the following three essentials
to support our strategic themes:

• One profession, one vision, one strategic plan, and one structure
• Performance management and measurement system 
• Member driven project teams

We know that achieving our vision, strategic themes and short-term
deployment priorities will be a daunting task. We are, however, up for the
challenge. It is our desire, and our passion, to ensure that our profession
continues to enhance its credibility and embraces all future opportunities
to fully integrate our profession into Ontario's health and wellness sector.
In order to achieve the strategy, significant engagement will be required
by all members of the profession. 

The RMT Management Team is currently overseeing strategic plan projects
of the development of a brand strategy and strategic communications
plan, as well as a survey project to gather important data about the 
current state of the profession. Both projects are being accomplished with
the assistance of consultants.

The Strategic Plan is available on the College’s website (www.cmto.com)
and I encourage you to read this and enter into a dialogue with your 
fellow massage therapists. 

Deborah Worrad, CAE, C Dir.

www.cmto.com
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Council Meeting Highlights
December 1, 2008

Acknowledgement

Council received a letter from the Council on Licensure, Enforcement and Regulation (CLEAR) acknowl-
edging the contribution of Deborah Worrad, CAE, C. Dir., Registrar and Executive Director of the College,
to the Board of Directors of CLEAR. CLEAR is an international organization providing education, 
training and information regarding the regulation of professions. 

Strategic Plan

Council continued to work on the Strategic Plan and it has been posted on the College’s website. It was
released to the public and members on May 22, 2009. 

Recognition of Contributions to Council

Council thanked Ian Dolmage, RMT, Professional Member from District 2 and Qodrat Azima, Public
Member, for their contributions to Council as their terms were about to conclude.

Council Meeting Highlights
January 30, 2009

Council welcomed Robert Pletsch, Public Member; Susan Brickell, RMT
(District 2); Rick Overeem, RMT (District 7, Academic District); and Karen
Redgers, RMT (District 5) to the Council, as this was the first Council meet-
ing of their terms.

The election of the Executive Committee was held by Council and W. Peter
Roach, RMT was elected as President. Lynn Dobson, Public Member, was
elected as Vice- President and Romilla Gupta, Public Member, was elected
as the Executive Officer.

Council then took time to review and sign their annual agreements to
maintain confidentiality as required by the RHPA and to protect privacy
in accordance with the College’s Privacy Policy. 

7
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Proposed Amendment – By-law No. 8, “The Register” 

Once again, Council proposed to amend By-law 8, “The Register.” By-law No. 8 sets out what informa-
tion the College will maintain about members of the College and what information it will require members

to update annually. Of the information collected and maintained, the 
By-law specifies what information will be made available to the public. 
The information on the Register that is publicly available is often known
as the “Public Register.”

The College has an obligation to provide all the information related to a
member that is stated as “available to the public” or on “the public 
register” upon request. Typically this is done during a telephone call to the
College or through “Search for an MT” on the College’s website.
However, effective June 4, 2009, an amendment to the RHPA is coming
into effect which will require all the Colleges to put all member information
that is on the public register, including additional member information
that was not previously public, on the College’s website. For more detail
about the public register changes, please read the article “Significant
Changes Coming to the Regulated Health Professions Act” on page 22.

To date, Registration numbers have been part of the public Register so
that insurers could verify that massage therapy services were provided
by massage therapists through matching the member’s name, business
address and registration number on the receipt with the College’s records.
There is a history of misuse of members’ registration numbers by unreg-
ulated individuals to gain access to insurance money. Members have
expressed concern to the College that if their numbers were to be easily

accessible through the College’s website, they would no longer be able to protect them as required by
the College’s Policy on Certificates of Registration. The College’s Professional Conduct department and
Complaints Committee also expressed concern regarding misuse of numbers. 

AMENDMENT

The College proposed to amend By-law 8, The Register, to move section 3 j), “the certificate number
assigned to the member at the time of first registration” to the non-public portion of the Register to become
the new section 4 f). In effect, registration numbers would not be posted on the College’s website.

Council expected that doing so would help prevent insurance fraud by making registration numbers 
inaccessible to the public. This is not expected to prevent reimbursement of massage therapy services as
the College can still match names and business addresses on the Register to the information provided on
receipts. In the event that the insurer still has some concerns, the insurer will be directed back to the 
massage therapist for further information. 

With the 2010 renewal cycle, the College will ask members if they consent to the provision of their 
registration number to an insurer, which will enable the College to provide a member’s registration number
if the member has given consent. 

The proposed amendment was circulated to the members and stakeholders for comment and posted on
the College’s website. Members had more than 60 days in which to make comments to the College on the
proposed amendments. Members voted in favour of this By-Law amendment and registration numbers
will not be provided on the College’s website. The survey results are as follows: 
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QUESTION YES NO

Do you agree that s. 3 j) of By-law No. 8, The Register, “the certificate number 1219 111
assigned to the member at the time of first registration”, should be deleted and that 91.70% 8.3% 
“the certificate number assigned to the member at the time of first registration”, 
should be added to section 4 to become paragraph f) of By-law No. 8, The Register?

Was the proposed amendment clearly explained? 1188 115
91.20% 8.8%

Survey results are also posted at http://www.cmto.com/member/MemberFeedback.htm. 

Council Education

Council received a presentation on the prevention of sexual abuse and how it relates to their mandated
responsibilities in managing complaints, discipline and client relations activities.

Council approved the Committee appointments for 2009. The appointments can be found on the College’s
website at http://www.cmto.com/about/commit.htm

2009 Budget

Council received and approved the 2009 budget.

Election to Council - Results 

The College of Massage Therapists of Ontario would like to announce the election or acclamation of the
following Council members:

District 2 – Susan Brickell, RMT, acclaimed (Susan was the only candidate nominated)
District 5 – Karen Redgers, RMT, elected
District 7 – Rick Overeem, RMT, elected

In each case, the term of the elected Council member shall be three years, commencing at the first regular
Council meeting after the member has been elected, and ending prior to the commencement of the first
regular Council meeting after the member’s successor on Council has been elected January 2011.

Biographies of our new Council members can be found later in this section.

AGM & Council Highlights
May 22, 2009

Council held its Annual General Meeting and quarterly Council meeting at University of Toronto’s
Mississauga Campus, in conjunction with the Ontario Massage Therapist Association’s (OMTA) annual
education conference. 

AGM

COMMITTEE UPDATES

Committee chairs presented the 2008 Committee reports to Council. The Fitness to Practice Committee
was not required to meet in 2008, as there were no matters for consideration.

http://www.cmto.com/member/MemberFeedback.htm
http://www.cmto.com/about/commit.htm
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AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B. MacKenzie, Hilborn, Ellis, Grant, LLP, presented the audited Financial Statements as at December 31,
2008. Council approved Hilborn, Ellis, Grant as the College’s auditor for 2009. The College’s senior
management team was thanked for their management of the College’s operations and finances in the
past year.

RECOGNITION OF SERVICE BY NON-COUNCIL MEMBERS

Individuals who served as Non-Council Members and on various College Committees in 2008 were
thanked. In addition, a Recognition of Service was awarded to Catherine Moran, RMT, Parisa Moallemian,
RMT, and Karen Redgers, RMT. K. Redgers was present to accept her Certificate of Appreciation. 

Council Meeting

BY-LAW NO. 7 - AMENDING THE ANNUAL RENEWAL DEADLINE

In 2008, members and members of Council had requested a consideration of moving the deadline date
for renewal of registration to earlier in the year prior to the Christmas and holiday season and the 
associated costs.

In response, College staff considered a variety of dates within the context of the College’s operational
year. Members were surveyed and the majority who responded supported moving the date to earlier in
the fall. An amendment of By-Law 7 was drafted for Councils consideration which proposed a change of
the renewal date to October 31st. 

Council heard a presentation from the OMTA regarding the impact such a change might have on OMTA
membership and after careful consideration and discussion decided to not change the renewal date from
the current December 31st deadline. 

BY LAW NO. 1 – CONDUCT OF THE BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE AFFAIRS 
OF THE COLLEGE

In an ongoing effort to minimize duplication across policies and By-laws, Council voted to amalgamate
the section regarding professional member reimbursement from By Law No. 1 into the Governance Policy
No. 8 Compensation and Expenses Guideline. 

BY LAW NO. 2 – ELECTION OF MEMBERS TO COUNCIL

In preparation for the College’s previous request to the government to increase the number of seats on
Council to assist with the work of College Committees after June 4, 2009, the College proposed a 
revision of its electoral boundaries to enable the addition of a new district and a Professional member
seat. District 8 is the newly-created district and includes five counties previously in District 5: The district
realignments, based on member representation, are as follows: 

• Districts 1, 2, 4, 6, 7 remain unchanged
• District 5 – retention of four Counties and addition of Simcoe County (1,477 members)
• District 3 – remains unchanged with the exception of the addition of Simcoe county (1,316 members)

District 8 is made up of five counties. 
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Member Contact Information: It Matters

It is important for members to provide the College with up-to-date contact information. As per the Massage
Therapy Act, all members must provide to the College their principal place of residence, i.e., the home
address of the member, and not the address of a relative or friend where the member does not reside.
General Certificate members must also provide the address of their principal place of practice and all
additional locations. As well, members have to provide the address to which they wish to receive corre-
spondence from the College and must notify the College within 14 days of any change of name, practice
location, business phone number or principal residence, including an original copy of proof of name
change in writing.

If a member does not provide current contact information at the time of renewal of registration, the College
is permitted to use the last information the member provided (as per O. Reg. 864/93). The implication
of this is that the College is not required to redirect communications to members if these are returned
undeliverable. As well, failure to provide accurate contact information may be considered professional
misconduct: 

“Failing to take reasonable steps to ensure that any information provided by or on behalf of
the member to the College is accurate” (as per the Code, Section 26. 2). 

HOW TO UPDATE CONTACT INFORMATION:

Members may update contact information online by visiting www.cmto.com and clicking on ‘Login Now’
(or click here https://www.cmto.com/imis_eseries/Source/security/member-logon.cfm?section=H).
Once there, if you do not recall your 5-digit login ID, click ”Can’t Remember Login or Password” 
and your ID will be sent to the e-mail we have on file for you. If your email has changed, please email 
memberservices@cmto.com and advise us of your new email address. Ensuring your email address is
current allows you to receive important College reminders and notifications throughout the year.

Holistic Health Research announces 2009 research competition in massage therapy 

The Holistic Health Research Foundation of Canada (www.HolisticHealthResearch.ca) is pleased to
announce its 2009 open research competition in massage therapy. 

Through its Massage Therapy Research Fund (MTRF), Holistic Health Research invites applications in:

• clinical research (primary focus) 
• mechanisms of action and policy issues (secondary focus) 

For 2009, a total funding amount of $50,000 is offered. Grant applications up to $15,000 will be considered.

Studies may be qualitative, quantitative, or mixed method. Initially, funding preference will be given to
smaller, pilot, or creative study designs. In this way, the MTRF aims to assist the scientific and massage
communities in building a foundation for the eventual construction of more complicated research projects.
The MTRF encourages applications that also seek funding from other sources. 

The principal investigator must be affiliated with a Canadian charitable institution (university or hospital)
that is willing to administer the finances of the grant. Funds are awarded to the charitable institution, not
to an individual. The research team may include members affiliated with a non-Canadian institution. One
member of the research team should be a massage therapist. Students at the masters level and above are
encouraged to apply. 

Deadline to receive submissions is Friday, July 31, 2009 at 5 p.m. EST. Applicants will be notified
of the status of their applications by September 30, 2009. 

Application forms and instructions can be downloaded at www.massagetherapyresearch.ca.

www.cmto.com
https://www.cmto.com/imis_eseries/Source/security/member-logon.cfm?section=H
mailto: memberservices@cmto.com
www.massagetherapyresearch.ca
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New Council Members

Susan (Suzy) Brickell, RMT
District 2

Suzy Brickell graduated from Algonquin College with honours in May 2007. She was awarded the
Lippencott Award and enjoyed three years of student government at Algonquin including chairing the
Programme Council for the Massage Therapy programme. 

During her years at school she was employed at the Sports and Spinal Injury Clinic in Ottawa with
renowned sports medicine doctor Bernie Lalonde and continued as a Registered Massage Therapist there
after graduating. Suzy moved to Chrysalis Rejuvenation Clinic with Dr Lalonde in October 2007 and
manages a thriving doctor’s office as well as a practice in sports and scar massage. 

Suzy is committed to educating the public about massage therapy and how it can be incorporated into
other medical modalities. She is also currently working on research involving the effects of massage therapy
on scar tissue. Suzy looks forward to furthering her own education and contributing to the College as a
member of Council. 

Rick Overeem RMT
District 7

Rick Overeem has been practising massage therapy in London, Ontario since 1996, after graduating
from D’Arcy Lane Institute. He practised in a state-of-the-art physiotherapy clinic for several years, before
becoming proprietor of a clinic offering massage therapy and chiropractic services, focussing on pain
management and rehabilitation. 

In 2001, Rick became a full-time professor at Lambton College in Sarnia, Ontario, after teaching part-
time at D’Arcy Lane Institute. Since Rick’s career path moved him into the academic world, he sold his
clinic and currently practises out of his home in London. Rick is a trainer for newly hired faculty at Ontario
community colleges through the College Educator Development Programme. He is currently involved in
curriculum development and course mapping through the Learning Innovation Centre at Lambton College,
in addition to teaching a full course load. 

Rick was a member of the College Council from 1999 to 2007 and was the President from 2002 to 2007.
Rick has been involved in several professional projects with the College such as developing the Massage
Therapy Competencies Document, negotiating competencies as part of the Mutual Recognition Agreement
under the Agreement of Internal Trade and more recently, has been involved in developing a national
competencies document for massage therapy with representatives from the other regulated provinces.
Rick is a member of the Ontario Massage Therapists Association and has been recognized with several
awards of excellence in massage therapy, including the OMTA’s Meritorious Service Award in 2007.

In his spare time, Rick can be found enjoying the outdoors at his cottage in Haliburton. 

Bob Pletsch, Public Member 

Robert Pletsch is a retired elementary school principal and teacher who spent most of his career with the
former North York Board of Education in Toronto. In addition to his local school experience, he spent two
years on educational exchange in the U.K. He earned his Supervisory Officer’s Qualifications, and he took
a one-year sabbatical at OISE, University of Toronto, where he completed a Masters Degree in Adult Education.

For 20 years as a part-time volunteer, Bob served on the National Committee of UNICEF Canada, from
1988-1992 as its Vice President and President. During that time he had the pleasure of working at the UN
in New York and visiting many UNICEF Field Sites around the world.
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Since his formal retirement, Bob has served a term as an elected trustee and Vice-Chair of the North York Board
of Education. He has also done some writing, educational consulting with small Canadian NGOs and took
on a contract with the Ministry of Education and UNICEF in Zambia. He served for five years as principal
of two Jewish Day Schools in Toronto. Bob presently serves on Toronto’s quasi-judicial Committee of Adjustment. 

Bob’s wife Lena and a large family of five children (two still at University) and five grandchildren help
keep him active and in touch with upcoming generations.

Karen Redgers, RMT
District 5

Karen Redgers graduated from Sutherland-Chan in 1999 and has a BSc from the University of Toronto.
Prior to becoming an RMT, she was employed at Bell Canada and Nortel where she worked in manu-
facturing, engineering and design, and training.

Karen started her home-based practice in the Caledon countryside in 2000, but has continued to work
part-time at another clinic to keep in touch with other therapists. In 2006, Karen volunteered with the
College and sat on the Appeals, Quality Assurance and Discipline Committees. 

She is married, enjoys gardening and baking and is currently working towards a diploma in nutrition.

Alberta to Regulate Massage Therapy

Alberta’s massage therapists are on their way to becoming members of a regulated health profession.
Announced in late April, Alberta’s Minister of Health and Wellness is prepared to recommend to Cabinet
that the Health Professions Act be amended to include massage therapists as a regulated profession. The
Minister will be recommending a single category model of regulation based on the proposed 2009
national competency model, or its successor, and that approved education programmes must be a 
minimum of 2,200 hours.

PHIPA – Clinic Privacy Policies

It has come to the attention of the College that some members have not yet created privacy policies in
accordance with PHIPA in their clinics, although they are displaying the poster announcing the require-
ment to have a Privacy Policy, which was sent to members on behalf of the Information and Privacy
Commissioner of Ontario. 

Displaying the poster is not enough. In addition to the poster, each clinic must have a designated Privacy
Officer and a written policy setting out the privacy policy and procedures for that clinic which can be
easily obtained by the public. There is no standard “one size fits all” Privacy Policy. You must develop
your own policy in accordance with the principles. To assist you with this task, the College has two guides
posted on its website at: http://www.cmto.com/member/Privacy2.htm

There are also a number of excellent reference materials and FAQs which can help you apply the 
principles of the legislation to your clinical setting. These can be downloaded from the website of the
Information and Privacy Commissioner of Ontario at: http://www.ipc.on.ca/english/Home-Page/

http://www.cmto.com/member/Privacy2.htm
http://www.ipc.on.ca/english/Home-Page/
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Handbook on Sensitive Practice for Health Care Practitioners Now Available

The Handbook on Sensitive Practice for Health Care Practitioners: Lessons from Adult Survivors of
Childhood Sexual Abuse, is published by the Public Health Agency of Canada (through the National
Clearinghouse on Family Violence) and is available in English and French, free of charge in print and at
the Public Health Agency’s website. 

The Handbook can be accessed in English at: http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/ncfv-cnivf/pdfs/nfntsx-hand-
book_e.pdf and in French at: http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/ncfv-cnivf/pdfs/nfntsx-handbook_f.pdf

Developed for practitioners who do not have specialized training in mental health, the handbook contains
information that is important for all healthcare providers and students to use with their patients. 

Research suggests that at least 20 percent of adult women and between five and 10 percent of adult men
have a history of childhood sexual abuse. Combined with the increasing evidence that violence affects health
in a wide variety of ways far beyond mental health, healthcare practitioners are likely to work, often
unknowingly, with adult survivors on a regular basis. 

This handbook describes the principles of sensitive practice and offers guidelines to enhance survivors’ sense
of safety during health care encounters, in the interest of maximizing the benefits of consultation and
treatment. The handbook was developed through a collaborative research project involving more than 
400 adult survivors of childhood sexual abuse, mental health clinicians and healthcare professionals from
10 disciplines located across Canada. 

The study was conducted by Candice Schachter, U of Saskatchewan, School of Physical Therapy, 
(candice.schachter@usask.ca); Eli Teram and Carol Stalker, Wilfrid Laurier University Faculty of Social Work
(eteram@wlu.ca/cstalker@wlu.ca);Gerri Lasiuk (U of Alberta Faculty of Nursing (gerri.lasiuk@ualberta.ca);
and Alanna Danilkewich, U of Saskatchewan College of Medicine (alanna.danilkewich@usask.ca).

For more information, contact Lawrence Martis, Research Assistant, Faculty of Social Work, Wilfrid Laurier
University at mart5962@wlu.ca.

Tipping 

The College has recently received a number of calls of complaint from massage therapists, other health
care professionals and members of the public regarding tipping. While the College currently does not
have a formal position on tipping, members are asked to carefully think about how accepting a tip 
contributes to the perception that massage therapy is not a regulated healthcare profession, but part of
the service industry. 

The College is working with other provincial associations toward a future where massage therapy is 
regulated across Canada, with national competency standards, and is a respected and valued provider
of safe and effective healthcare to all Canadians. Accepting tips is not in keeping with this vision. 

Some of the tipping scenarios recently reported to the College included envelopes being handed to the client
during payment with explicit or implicit suggestion that a tip was expected. Other scenarios included
reports from massage therapists who heard media broadcasts discussing how much to tip the massage
therapist as though it was a customary and established tradition. Tipping is not an established tradition
in the profession and appears to have increased through the employment of massage therapists with
spas. 

The Client Relations Committee of the College will be reviewing tipping with the view to creating a policy.

http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/ncfv-cnivf/pdfs/nfntsx-handbook_e.pdf
http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/ncfv-cnivf/pdfs/nfntsx-handbook_e.pdf
http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/ncfv-cnivf/pdfs/nfntsx-handbook_f.pdf
mailto: candice.schachter@usask.ca
mailto: eteram@wlu.ca
mailto: cstalker@wlu.ca
mailto: alanna.danilkewich@usask.ca
mailto: mart5962@wlu.ca
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Registration Practices Audit (OFC)

From January to April 2009, the College participated in an audit of its Registration Practices. This audit
was conducted by an independent auditor in accordance with requirements of the Office of 
the Fairness Commissioner (OFC) as mandated under FARPA 2006 (refer to http://www.e-
laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_06f31_e.htm) and the RHPA, Schedule 2 (the
Code). The College was found to be in compliance with the standards of transparency, fairness, impar-
tiality and objectivity as set out in the Code. As identified in the audit and in an ongoing goal to provide
accessible information, the College will post registration process maps for all types of applicants on its
redesigned website in 2010. 

OFC Survey

In addition, as part of its review of the registration practices of regulated bodies, the OFC is gathering first-
hand information from applicants about registration and licensing in Ontario’s regulated professions. 

You may complete the confidential survey at www.fairnesscommissioner.ca/survey. 

Whether you were educated here in Ontario, in another province or territory, or in another country, the
OFC believes that your input is valuable. The survey is open until July 31, 2009.

Practice Advice 

The College’s Practice Advisor will be on maternity leave beginning in June. The College will not be 
covering this position with temporary staff; however, the Practice Advisor has prepared a series of FAQs
to guide members in her absence. These FAQs will be posted on the College’s website in June. If you have
a question that is not included in the FAQs, please call or write to the College or email cmto@cmto.com
and put “Practice Advice Question” in the Subject line. 

In Memoriam

The College extends its sympathies to family, friends and colleagues of the following College members,
who passed away recently (as of May 19, 2009):

Mitsuki Kikkawa
Lorensa McDonald
Peter Wind

Correction

The incorrect version of By-law No. 8, The Register and Member Information, was printed in the
Fall/Winter 2008 edition of the College Standard. The current correct version is posted on the College’s
website at: http://www.cmto.com/pdfs/RegisterMemberInfo.pdf.

http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_06f31_e.htm
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_06f31_e.htm
www.fairnesscommissioner.ca/survey
http://www.cmto.com/pdfs/RegisterMemberInfo.pdf
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Making Good Choices in Tough Circumstances: Ethics For Health Professionals – 
A Web-based Advanced Ethics Course

“Making Good Choices in Tough Circumstances: Ethics For
Health-Care Professionals” is a two-part program. The first part
(i.e. Week One through Week Four) builds “how-to” strategies
into the way participants think, giving them the tools they need
to make ethical choices in their daily practice. The second part
(i.e. Week Five through Week Eight) teaches participants to use
an ethical decision-making model to resolve ethical dilemmas. 

The goal of the workshop is to create a body of recorded
thought and an awareness of a common massage therapy 
culture through the development of a series of case studies. 
The case studies will be made available later to the entire 
membership, so massage therapists will be able to practise with
more confidence and can turn to one another for support in
resolving value conflicts, knowing that they are practising within
a shared culture. 

Although not required, completion of the College’s previous,
“Maintaining Professional Boundaries and Making Ethical
Choices Workshop” is preferred. Computer literacy is required

along with access to a high-speed internet connection. Amongst the course activities, there are four s
ynchronized online discussions that are scheduled at around 8 pm.  

The course begins on September 16, 2009 and runs until mid-November. The fee to take the course is $225
and the course is facilitated by Marcia Lenglet, BA, MA.

If you are interested in taking this course, please contact flo.meingast@cmto.com by Friday September 11, 2009.

Research Literacy in the Profession

Research literacy is the ability to critically evaluate research evidence for application in professional 
practice.

Click http://www.cmto.com/research/research.htm for links to organizations that strive to educate 
massage therapists and allow them to stay informed, for links to research related to the profession, and
for information on research and research funding opportunities.

mailto: flo.meingast@cmto.com
http://www.cmto.com/research/research.htm
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As members are already aware, the number of complaints to the
College increased significantly in 2008 and a large number of
matters were referred to the Discipline Committee. Typical costs

to the College from the beginning of the initial investigation through 
to the conclusion of a discipline hearing are between $50,000 and
$100,000. To cover these costs, as well as the costs associated with the
increase in the number of investigations being conducted, the College
had no choice but to raise members’ fees this year.

In connection with this, the College also reviewed its internal processes 
and procedures related to investigations, complaints and discipline to 
determine where further savings can be obtained and whether some of the
costs associated with these areas could be recovered to offset expenses.
The College determined that there are two areas where savings could 
be realized:

In 2008, for the first time, the College experienced a large increase in the number of complaints brought
by other massage therapists, as well as by members of other Colleges. When the College receives a 
complaint in writing, it is obligated to investigate, as directed by the provisions of the Regulated Health
Professions Procedural Code , 1991 (s.s. 25 - 35 of the Code ). 

Many of these complaints turned out to be business disputes between the parties involved and did not
involve a breach of Standards or policies of the College, or involve any clients. Ultimately, the Complaints
Committee either dismissed the matters, taking no further action, or simply provided some recommen-
dations to the massage therapist. These decisions were not reached without the College having first
incurred the expense of sending an investigator to obtain files and interview people, staff time to prepare
investigation reports, and Council member time and expenses to review the results of the investigations
and make a decision. 

The Complaints Committee would like to make members aware that often business disputes between 
members or members and other healthcare professionals are really civil matters and are not directly
related to public protection. The College’s complaints process may not be the most suitable avenue to
deal with these conflicts, because the College lacks any authority or jurisdiction to bring the matter to a

investigations
s av i n g  c o s t s i n

C O M P L A I N T S
a n d D I S C I P L I N E  

M AT T E RS
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resolution, unlike the courts in a civil proceeding. In addition, the costs associated with investigating such
matters could have been used to provide more effective services to members of the College to help 
support them with their professional obligations.  

If you are involved in a business dispute with another member or healthcare professional, before lodging
a complaint with the College, the Complaints Committee asks you to review whether the College is the
most appropriate venue to resolve your issue. You may be able to reach a more satisfactory conclusion
to your dispute, in a shorter time period, if you obtain the services of a lawyer.

The second area of potential cost savings was identified as the result of massage therapists’ feedback
related to the fee increase. Massage therapists have indicated that the College should be recovering 
the maximum amount of costs associated with investigations and discipline processes from those few
members whose conduct is unprofessional, unsafe and below the minimum standards of the profession. 

After considering this feedback, the College is committed to establishing internal protocols that will result
in better consistency and more accountability in the consequences for those members that engage in inap-
propriate and/or unprofessional conduct. As suggested, it is a small percentage of members that are
involved in the complaints and discipline processes and it is recognized that there is an inequity in terms
of the profession as a whole having to suffer the financial hardship as a result of the conduct of so few. 

The commitment to better accountability will involve considering the imposition of a cost penalty in all
discipline matters to recoup a portion of the College’s expenses incurred for the investigation and 

prosecution of the case. It must be recognized that the Discipline
Committee has the ultimate authority to impose an Order for costs and
that there are many factors to be considered when determining if an
Order for costs will be imposed. 

The College acknowledges this authority rests solely with the Discipline
Committee, however, the College wishes to send a clear message to 
the membership that cost penalties will be sought as part of a penalty in
all discipline cases where a member has been found guilty of professional
misconduct. 

This is a very strong message but it demonstrates the College’s efforts 
to offset and control the escalating costs related to its complaints, inves-
tigations and discipline processes and that the College carefully considers
member feedback and takes responsive action where it can.
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Imagine that you are pleasantly sound asleep, just before midnight. Suddenly you wake to hear your child
coughing uncontrollably, and when you open your eyes to see what’s wrong, you are accosted by
smoke. The room is full of dark grey choking smoke, and you struggle to get your family to safety. The

fire department is called and luckily everyone is safe outside. After an initial inspection, the fire fighters
emerge from your house with, of all things, your clothes dryer. Once safely away from the house, the fire-
men open your dryer and a large flash of fire erupts from inside like a bomb! Later it is determined that
the cause of the smoke/fire is a build-up of heat and spontaneous combustion from a load of massage
sheets in the dryer which were left after the cycle was finished. 

If you are thinking how unlikely this scenario is, think again. On December 11, 2008 this very incident
happened to a member in the Ottawa area. She has been a massage therapist for 14 years, and has
always taken care of her own sheets at home. Her sheets weren’t overly worn or oily, and the dryer was

relatively new and in good condition. Like many members who
do their own laundry, this member put the sheets in the dryer in
the evening, set the timer to dry and didn’t think of it again. The
problem comes from the extreme heat and improved seals on
the doors of many new dryers. The heat builds to the point that
the sheets can literally spontaneously combust within the dryer. 

This potential fire hazard isn’t just limited to those who launder
their own sheets at home. Many clinics now have washer/dryer
units right on the premises. This dangerous incident could just
as easily happen within your clinic. 

The College believes it is important that all members are aware
of the necessity of fire safety and prevention measures. As an
employer/clinic operator, it is your responsibility to protect your
premises and staff from any health and safety risks. A Fire Safety
Plan will help you ensure possible hazards are minimized and
that there are emergency procedures in place. A good Fire
Safety Plan will protect your business from any unnecessary loss
or damage. It should include regular fire risk assessments to

identify risks (for example, inspecting any hydrotherapy equipment, candles, incense burners, space
heaters, etc.); staff training in all aspects of fire safety, including training on use and maintenance of fire
extinguishers; and an effective emergency procedure so that people can leave the building safely and
quickly. It is a preventive measure that you cannot do without. 

fire safety:
are you PREPARED?
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The Ontario Fire Code requires that all facilities open to the public have
portable fire extinguishers and that they be mounted so they are visible
and accessible at all times. A highly visible fire extinguisher will help
ensure that it can be easily reached in the event of a fire. The extinguisher
is to be visually checked monthly for any sign of tampering, as well 
as damage. 

It is important to ensure that the extinguisher’s gauge is on “OK,” that the
protective pin is in place and that there have been no obstructions placed
in the hose or nozzle that can affect operation. In addition, once a year
you are required to have the extinguisher serviced by a qualified firm. 

The Ontario Fire Code (Ontario Regulation 388/97) also recommends that
a fire safety plan include the emergency procedures to be used in case 

of fire, including sounding the fire alarm, notifying the fire department, provisions for access for fire 
fighting, instructing occupants on procedures to be followed when the fire alarm sounds, evacuating
endangered occupants and confining, controlling and extinguishing the fire. 

All staff members should be aware of the fire safety plan and should participate on a regular basis in fire
drills, which would include the emergency procedures established for that facility. Specifically, all RMTs
should have a plan in place in the event that a fire starts while they are in treatment with a client. As much
as possible, the client’s privacy should still be a high priority.

Finally, it is also very important to consider the proper storage and protection of all client files and financial
records (for example, receipt books, appointment books, etc.). Another member shared her experience
of dealing with an office fire which took place in the building next to hers. The fire didn’t actually spread
to her office but it did cause a great deal of smoke damage within her office, including much damage to
the client files. Taking this into consideration, it may be wise to invest in fireproof filling cabinets, or instead
of using cardboard storage boxes, using newer seal top plastic containers for storage of records and
older files, etc.

No one anticipates a fire happening. Unfortunately, when fire strikes in your clinic or home, it is too late
to plan for the emergency. Only with preparedness and a sound fire safety programme will you be ready
in the event of a possible disaster. As regulated health care professionals, our number one concern is the
safety and well being of our clients. In order to ensure everyone’s safety, prevention and preparedness
is our best defence. Always have a fire safety plan in place, remember to regularly check all equipment
for defects or hazards, avoid the use of unsafe candles or space heaters, avoid leaving any laundry in the
dryer for long periods of time, and remember to keep all client files and financial documents in a safe, fire
proof if possible, location.
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In 2006, the College of Traditional Chinese Medicine and Acupuncturists was created to regulate the
practices of Traditional Chinese Medicine and Acupuncture. As a result, acupuncture is about to become
a Controlled Act which only members of the College of Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners and

Acupuncturists will be permitted to perform. The titles “traditional Chinese medicine practitioner” and
“acupuncturist” will become protected titles for members of that College. 

Massage therapists, as well as members of the following Colleges, will keep the ability to practise 
acupuncture under specified conditions set by their Colleges:

College of Chiropodists of Ontario College of Occupational Therapists of Ontario
College of Chiropractors of Ontario College of Physiotherapists of Ontario
College of Massage Therapists of Ontario Royal College of Dental Surgeons of Ontario
College of Nurses of Ontario

Massage therapists may practise acupuncture only if the following conditions are met:

a. Successful completion of an acupuncture programme of study approved by the
College of Massage Therapists of Ontario

b. Acupuncture is provided within the scope of practice of massage therapy and in
accordance with the Standards of Practice.

As a Controlled Act, it is acknowledged and accepted that there is the potential for harm associated with
the provision of acupuncture. Massage therapists are expected to have the requisite knowledge and skills
necessary to provide acupuncture safely. This includes completing an approved programme of study in
acupuncture and limiting provision of acupuncture to instances where the massage therapy treatment
plan indicates that acupuncture treatment may be appropriate.

practising
mas s a ge t h e r a p i s t s

AC U P U N C T U RE
CEU Questions:

1. How many Colleges will be allowed to practise acupuncture when
it becomes a controlled act?

2. What training is required for a massage therapist to use 
acupuncture in their practice?

3. Under what conditions is a massage therapist allowed to 
practise acupuncture?

4. Which department at the College is responsible for reviewing
acupuncture courses for minimum educational requirements?

5. What titles will become protected under the Traditional Chinese
Medicine Act, 2006?
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Therefore massage therapists must be in compliance with the following Policies and Standards of Practice
when providing acupuncture:

1. Acupuncture Policy 
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture.htm

2. List of Approved Acupuncture Education Programmes
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm

3. Standard 2 of the Additional Techniques Standard – Perform an Acupuncture Treatment
http://www.cmto.com/pdfs/AT%202.pdf

Approved Acupuncture Education Programme

CEU courses teaching acupuncture do not necessarily meet the educational requirements for providing
acupuncture within a massage therapy treatment. Please check the Approved Acupuncture Education
Programme list at http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm before enrolling in an acupuncture
programme. Massage therapists who have already completed a non-approved acupuncture programme
may have their schools send course outlines to the registration department of the College to determine if
they meet the minimum education requirements for provision of acupuncture within massage therapy.

Practice Advisory

A massage therapist practising acupuncture without the required education may be charged with 
professional misconduct for contravening the Act, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 or the 
regulations under either of those Acts, pursuant to Section 26, Paragraph 41 of the Professional Misconduct
Regulations. A massage therapist who provides acupuncture outside the scope of practice of massage
therapy but who issues a receipt for massage therapy may also possibly be charged with professional
misconduct for “Submitting an account or charge for services that the member knows is false or 
misleading and or Signing or issuing, in the member’s professional capacity, a document that the 
member knows contains a false or misleading statement pursuant to Section 26, Paragraphs 29 and 30
of the Professional Misconduct Regulations.” 

Lastly, the College of Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners and Acupuncturists now has a Registrar
and Transitional Council. The Council is currently creating its Registration Regulations. On a date to be
named by the Lieutenant Governor, the College will begin to register members and will have the ability
to begin prosecuting those individuals who are holding themselves out as members of that College or
fraudulently using the title of Acupuncturist. Massage therapists need to be cognizant that they could be
prosecuted by not only the College of Massage Therapists, but the College of Traditional Chinese Medicine
Practitioners and Acupuncturists as well, in relation to improper provision of acupuncture.

More Information and References

Controlled Acts (RHPA): http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/regs/english/elaws_regs_960107_e.htm

Traditional Chinese Medicine Act, 2006: http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_
statutes_06t27_e.htm

College of Massage Therapists of Ontario - Acupuncture Policy: http://www.cmto.com/regulations/
acupuncture.htm

College of Massage Therapists of Ontario - Acupuncture Training Requirements:
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm

College of Massage Therapists of Ontario - Advanced Technique Standards – Standard 2 – Perform an
Acupuncture Treatment: http://www.cmto.com/pdfs/AT%202.pdf

http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/regs/english/elaws_regs_960107_e.htm
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_06t27_e.htm
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_06t27_e.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture.htm
http://www.cmto.com/regulations/acupuncture2.htm
http://www.cmto.com/pdfs/AT%202.pdf
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The Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 (“the RHPA”), which is the legislation that governs
Ontario’s health regulatory Colleges, is about to change significantly. These changes, which come
into effect on June 4, 2009, will impact almost every area of the College’s operations. Although

many of these changes relate to College processes, a significant number of the revisions will have a direct
impact on members. The purpose of this series of articles is to highlight some of the biggest areas of
change and to explain the specific impact those revisions will have on members. 

The majority of the legislative changes touch upon one of the following three subject areas: (i) mandatory
reports; (ii) the register; and (iii) the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee (“the ICRC”). A separate
article will deal with each topic.

Part 1 of 3 – Mandatory Reports 

You can judge your age by the amount of pain you feel 
when you come in contact with a new idea.

Pearl S. Buck

CURRENT REQUIREMENTS

Members must report certain information to the College. Under the current RHPA, members and facility
operators are required to advise the Registrar of the appropriate College when they have reasonable
grounds to believe that a member has sexually abused a patient. For example, if a patient reports to a 
member during the course of an assessment or treatment that their former practitioner touched them 

regulated health
s i g n i f i c a n t c h ange s

c om ing t o t h e

PROFESS IONS ACT

CEU Questions:

1. When do the changes to the RHPA come into effect?

2. What additional mandatory reporting requirements will members
of health regulatory professions have under the new requirements
of the RHPA?

3. Where must the register for the College be available?

4. What new information will the Register contain?

5. Which committees will be merged to form the new Investigations,
Complaints and Reports Committee?

By Richard Steinecke
Steinecke, LeBlanc, Maciura
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sexually or “made a pass” at the patient, the member must report this information to the Registrar of the
College of the other practitioner. The report must be in writing and contain the pertinent details. However,
the name of the patient cannot be revealed unless the patient agrees in writing to this disclosure.

Similarly, employers, partners or associates are required to advise the appropriate College Registrar
when they terminate the employment or association with a health professional for reasons of professional
misconduct, incompetence or incapacity. For example, if a member terminates the partnership with a 
colleague because the colleague has stolen something from a patient, the member must report the 
colleague’s behaviour to his or her partner’s Registrar. Again the report must be in writing. In this case,
so long as the conduct did not involve sexual abuse, the reporting member can, and probably should,
include the name of the affected patient in the report even without the patient’s consent.

NEW REQUIREMENTS

The existing mandatory reporting requirements will remain in place. However, as of June 4, 2009, the
reporting obligations for members and facility operators are significantly expanded. 

MEMBERS 

Members of all health regulatory Colleges will be required to advise their own College, in writing, if they
have been found guilty of an offence. An offence is a finding by a court (administrative tribunal findings
do not count) of a breach of something labelled as an offence in a statute. Typically an offence is punishable
by a fine or jail; however, the report must be made even if the court imposes a conditional or an absolute
discharge. The best known offences are breaches of the Criminal Code of Canada or of federal drug 
legislation. However, there are a number of provincial offences as well (e.g., failing to report a child
in need of protection contrary to the Child and Family Services Act).

The intent of this self-reporting requirement is that all offences will be reported to the College and then 
that College will sort out which offences are worthy of further inquiry. If the finding raises no apparent 
concerns (e.g., a traffic offence that does not involve dishonesty or impairment), the College may simply
file the report. If the finding raises concerns relevant to the member’s 
suitability to practise the profession (e.g., a criminal conviction for fraud),
the College will investigate the matter to determine if some regulatory
action should be taken (e.g., remediation, discipline). Thus, members
should not “self-select” which offences they believe are relevant or worthy
of a report; that determination should be made by the College.

In addition, members will also be required to file a report with their 
own College if there has been a finding of professional negligence or 
malpractice made against them by a court. These findings occur in civil
proceedings or law suits. For example, a finding of professional negli-
gence by a court that a member fell below the accepted standard of 
practice of the profession and thereby harmed a patient has to be
reported. The College may inquire into these findings where appropriate.
However, unlike offences, in all cases the College must post the court 
finding in the public register.
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These new provisions are a self-reporting obligation only. Other practitioners do not have to make 
a report if they become aware of a finding made against someone else (although in some circumstances
a member may conclude that he or she has an ethical obligation to notify the College of a serious 
court finding).

These obligations are not retroactive. Thus, there will be no duty to report findings made by a court before
June 4, 2009 except in relation to By-law 8 section 5 where members must report annually “a convic-
tion for a criminal offence or an offence related to the regulation of the practice of
the profession.”

FACILITY OPERATORS

In addition to the existing requirement to report sexual abuse, facility operators will now also be required
to report to the appropriate College Registrar any reasonable grounds to believe that a member practising
at the facility is incompetent or incapacitated. This new reporting 
obligation is in addition to the existing “termination” reports. Thus if the 
registered health practitioner is not fired or otherwise terminated, but is
just put on restrictions or sent for treatment or remediation, a mandatory
report must still be made.

The Regulated Health Professions Act does not define the word “facility.”
However, given the public interest purpose behind this amendment, it
likely is intended to capture any physical premises where registered health
care practitioners practise.

In order for facility operators to fully understand and appreciate the 
obligation that this new reporting requirement creates, however, they will
need to have a clear understanding of how “incompetence” and “inca-
pacity” are defined by the RHPA. Incompetence refers to a significant
demonstration of a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment towards a
patient.1 Incapacity generally refers to mental or substance abuse illness
that impairs the practitioner’s judgment.2

Reading the existing termination mandatory reporting obligation and the new facility mandatory reporting
obligation together, the following points emerge:

1. If the association with the registered health practitioner is terminated, the terminating member 
must report the matter in all cases (including for professional misconduct, not just for incompetence
or incapacity).

2. If the association is not terminated, professional misconduct itself does not have to be reported. Just
incompetence and incapacity have to be reported.

3. If the association is not terminated, the member does not have to make a report, even for incom-
petence or incapacity, unless the member operates the facility where the other registered health
practitioner works.

Members and facility operators need to be aware of these new mandatory reporting requirements.

For some more checklists to help with decision-making in relation to whether a massage therapist must file
a Mandatory Report, please go to the Client Relations section of the College’s website at:
http://www.cmto.com/ClientRelation/Mandatory.htm

http://www.cmto.com/ClientRelation/Mandatory.htm
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Part 2 of 3 – The Register

If you don't like change, you're going to like irrelevance even less.
General Eric Shinseki [Chief of Staff, U. S. Army]

The public, including potential employers, obtain information about members
through the College’s register. The changes to the register affect both the amount
of information available to the public as well as the overall accessibility of that
information. Three of the most significant areas of change related to the register 
are as follows: (i) form; (ii) content; and (iii) permanence. In addition there are
some new provisions protecting personal information about members in compelling
circumstances.

FORM

One of the biggest changes to the RHPA is the new requirement for every College
to post its entire Register on its website. This will allow the public to view all of the
register information about every member directly through the Internet. In addition,
the new legislation will require the College to advise individuals who inquire about
a member, whether in person, by phone, letter, e-mail, or through the College’s website, of all of the 
register information that is available regarding that member. In other words, the inquirer does not have
to know what to ask for; the College must actively assist the inquirer to locate the information that will
help him or her.

CONTENT

In addition to the information already required for the register, several new categories of information will
be added on June 4, 2009. These include the following: 

(i) referrals to the discipline committee (currently information only has to be included in the Register
after a finding is made, although many Colleges posted the dates of upcoming hearings shortly
before they commenced); 

(ii) a synopsis of every finding made against a member by the Discipline Committee or the Fitness to
Practise Committee (currently only the actual sanction or order is recorded on the Register and
discipline summaries are found elsewhere on the College’s website);

(iii) findings of professional negligence or malpractice made against the member, unless the finding
is reversed on appeal (currently this information is not collected by the College or posted on the
Register); and 

(iv) a notation of the resignation and agreement where a member, during or as a result of an inves-
tigation, has resigned and agreed never to practise again in Ontario (currently this is only done
if the member consents or the matter has gone to the Discipline Committee). 

For information about what is to be included on the College’s Public Register, refer to Section 23 (page
36) of the Code (http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_91r18_e.htm#BK48)
and By-Law 8, The Register and Member Information (https://www.cmto.com/pdfs/RegisterMemberInfo.pdf) 
and the article on page 30.

http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/english/elaws_statutes_91r18_e.htm#BK48
https://www.cmto.com/pdfs/RegisterMemberInfo.pdf
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PERMANENCE

One of the most significant changes to the current Register requirements relates to the length of time that
information is expected to remain on the register. Under the current RHPA, a significant portion of a mem-
ber’s history with respect to most discipline and/or fitness to practise proceedings would automatically be
removed from the Register after six years. Under the new provisions, however, all Register information
remains posted indefinitely, subject to a few limited opportunities for the member to ask for the information
to be removed. In essence the member has to go through a pardon-like process asking for the informa-
tion to be removed. The committee imposing the order would have to consider whether the removal of
the information is consistent with the public interest. In discipline matters, a pardon is only available where
the sole sanction was a reprimand or a fine. A pardon is not available for any finding of sexual abuse.

PERSONAL SAFETY AND OTHER COMPELLING CONCERNS

There are some exceptions to the duty of the College to post information about members on the Public
Register. The major one is where the information would jeopardize the safety of any person. For example,
if a member is being stalked, the Registrar can withhold contact information from the register and the
public. Non-contact information would still be included on the Register (e.g., any terms, conditions and
limitations on the member’s registration). However, the Registrar can only do this if he or she knows about
the concern and has reasonable and probable grounds to support the request. It is important for members
who feel that their safety, or anyone else’s safety, would be jeopardized by the Public Register 
provisions to notify the Registrar of this concern with any supporting documentation.

In addition, the College can only put on the Register the minimum personal health information about
members necessary to protect the public interest. For example, if a member is incapacitated, details of the
nature of the incapacity are unlikely to be placed on the Register. Often only the fact that there has been
an incapacity finding made and the nature of the terms, conditions and limitations needed to protect the
public interest (e.g., the member must work with a colleague) is sufficient to protect the public.

The Registrar also has the ability to withhold information from the Register that is obsolete and no longer
relevant to the member’s suitability to practise. This is intended to be a narrow exception. An example 
might be removing from the register a finding against a member for conduct that is no longer prohibited
(e.g., an old advertising infraction for a type of advertisement that is now permitted). 

Members should appreciate that their professional lives will be more transparent than ever after 
June 4, 2009.

Part 3 of 3 – The Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee

Change is inevitable, except from vending machines. 
Unknown

Under the current RHPA, concerns about members are investigated by three internal bodies, the Executive
Committee (for non-complaints investigations), boards of inquiry (for incapacity concerns) and the
Complaints Committee (for formal complaints). Under the new legislation, these investigative functions
have been merged into one committee, the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee. As a result, the
ICRC will see all complaints and will also screen all member-specific concerns that arise from other sources,
including mandatory reports. 

Although there are many significant process changes that have resulted from the creation of the ICRC,
four areas of change that will be of particular interest to members relate to: (i) notice requirements, (ii) use
of a member’s prior history, (iii) alternate dispute resolution procedures and (iv) the dispositions available.
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NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

Under the new legislation, members will receive notice of a complaint within 14 days of it being filed with
the College and will receive notice of a Registrar’s investigation report to the ICRC within 14 days of that
report being filed with the committee. Particularly for complaints, members will therefore be alerted early
on about the concerns so that they can prepare for the investigation while the matter is still fresh in their
minds. The notice will also contain formal notice of their right to respond in writing to the concern. In
addition, for complaints the notice will also contain the timelines that apply to the investigation and the
right of an independent review of the ICRC decision by the Health Professions Appeal and Review Board
(the “Board”).

Complaints are to be investigated within 150 days (up from 120 days).
Where the ICRC has not rendered its decision by then, it must send a let-
ter to the parties notifying them that it has not completed the matter and
that it will try to do so within a further 60 days. After day 210 the College
must send a letter to the parties (and to the Board) every 30 days explain-
ing why the complaint has not been decided yet. Either party can then
go to the Board for an order directing the ICRC to complete their investi-
gation promptly or for the Board to take over the investigation. One of
the implications of these timeline requirements is that Colleges will be 
less likely to agree to lengthy delays in the investigative process (even
if requested by the member – for example, if there is a parallel criminal
proceeding). 

PRIOR HISTORY

In addition to receiving notice of the complaint or report, the new legis-
lation also requires members to be given copies of their available prior
history with the College. The ICRC is required to consider and review that
prior history when looking at new concerns. The prior history includes
any earlier decision of the Executive, Complaints (except for frivolous and
vexatious matters), Discipline or Fitness to Practice Committees. Even prior
decisions dismissing a complaint or concern need to be reported. The

prior history rule attempts to ensure that the ICRC has the complete picture of the member’s professional
career so that new concerns are not dealt with in isolation. For example, if a member has a history of
standard of practice concerns, none of which are disturbing on their own, but collectively raise serious 
concerns about the member’s competence, the ICRC can take this into account.

The member will, of course, be able to respond to the prior history. For example, the member can make
written submissions placing the prior history in context (e.g., if the nature of the member’s practice 
generates a high risk of dissatisfied patients) or indicating that the prior history may have little or no 
relevance to the current concern. 

In complaints matters, however, there is a possibility that the prior history may become known to the com-
plainant. Members with a significant prior history may wish to seek professional assistance in dealing
with this possibility.
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ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR)

While ADR, or informal resolution, has been a common practice at many Colleges for some time now, 
formal rules have now been developed. These rules apply only to the use of informal resolution processes
in formal complaints. Non-complaint investigations or complaints after they have been referred to 
discipline may still be dealt with flexibly by the internal processes selected by individual Colleges. 

These rules for informal resolutions of formal complaints include the following:

1. The Registrar must initiate the process.
2. The consent of both parties is needed before ADR can begin.
3. ADR cannot be used in a complaint involving sexual abuse.
4. All communications in the ADR process must be kept confidential and privileged and cannot be

used in other proceedings, including discipline.
5. If the ADR is unsuccessful, the facilitator cannot participate in the remainder of the ICRC process.
6. Any resolution must be ratified by ICRC to ensure that it is in the public interest. 

DISPOSITIONS AVAILABLE

Where there is no successful resolution of matters, the ICRC will have significant new options for dispos-
ing of the matters that it reviews. For example, the ICRC will now be empowered to require members to
complete a specified continuing education or remediation programme to address practice concerns. This
could include, for example, successfully completing a continuing education course or a mentorship 
programme. Even certain self-study programmes could be ordered (e.g., to read and summarize, to the 
satisfaction of the Registrar, certain standards, guidelines and policies of the College). However, this new
power means that the ICRC can no longer refer members to the Quality Assurance Committee.

In addition, the ICRC will be able to require members to attend before it for an oral caution in all matters,
not just formal complaints. 

The ICRC will also deal directly with incapacity matters. Under the current legislative scheme, the Executive
Committee deals with incapacity matters by appointing a board of inquiry to inquire into a member’s
health. The results of those inquiries are then reported back to the Executive Committee, which, depending
on the information contained in the board’s report, decides whether a formal hearing is necessary. 
Under the new legislation, however, a “panel” selected by the Chair of the ICRC will fulfill all of these
functions directly. 

Of course the existing options under the current regime remain available (e.g., dismissal of the complaint,
referral to discipline and negotiating an Acknowledgement and Undertaking with the member).

The changes to the ICRC process will have an impact on members who face complaints or other formal
investigations.

1 As of June 4, 2009, “incompetence” is defined in the Health Professions Procedural Code as follows:
52. (1)  A panel shall find a member to be incompetent if the member’s professional care of a patient
displayed a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment of a nature or to an extent that demonstrates that the
member is unfit to continue to practise or that the member’s practice should be restricted. 

2 As of 2007, “incapacity” is defined in the Health Professions Procedural Code as follows:
“incapacitated” means, in relation to a member, that the member is suffering from a physical or mental
condition or disorder that makes it desirable in the interest of the public that the member’s practice be
subject to terms, conditions or limitations, or that the member no longer be permitted to practise.
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and the College’s
h e a l t h p ro f e s s i o n s d a t ab a s e

REGISTER

The Health Professions Database

The Ontario Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care (the Ministry) is 
creating a Health Professions Database. The purpose of this database is
to enable health human resource planning with a goal of improved health-
care for Ontarians. 

Under section 36.1 of the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 (RHPA),
the Ministry can request that regulatory Colleges collect information,
including personal information, from their members, and provide this
information to the Ministry. The RHPA provisions authorize the Ministry
to collect this information from the Colleges, and use and disclose it, only
for the purpose of health human resources planning.

To create the database, the health regulatory Colleges, including the
College of Massage Therapists of Ontario, will collect demographic, 
education and employment information from Ontario’s health profes-
sionals, including massage therapists, and provide it to the Ministry in
anonymous form. 

How This Affects Members

The College’s renewal forms already collect a portion of this information, but the 2010 online and paper
renewal forms will be expanded to gather all required information from each member. You will notice
that this year’s online / paper forms will be longer than in the past. We will provide appropriate instruction
to make the renewal process as smooth as possible.

Government and other stakeholders will use information from this database to shape research, policy
and programmes that will help build stronger healthcare teams.  All of this will help toward offering you
the best work environment possible so you can continue to serve your clients.

“Some of the questions may seem simple, but they’re important,” says Jeff Goodyear, director of the
Health Human Resources Policy Branch for the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care. “We know you’re
providing the absolute best care possible for the people you serve. Now we all need to work on making
the best healthcare system possible. And we need your help.”

The Register

Changes to the RHPA require substantially more information to be provided to the public than was 
previously the case. For instance, suspensions and revocations in the previous six years as well as any terms,
conditions and limitations that are in effect on a certificate of registration are available on the public
register. To read more about the changes to the register, please read the article “Significant changes
coming to the Regulated Health Professions Act” on p. 23, and in particular the section in this article
called “The Register” on p. 26.
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OSCE and MCQ STATS

KEY

School
Candidates

OSCE
Attempts

Total
Candidates

OSCE 

OSCE # 
Pass 1st
attempt 

OSCE # 
Pass 2nd
attempt 

OSCE # 
Pass 3rd
attempt 

OSCE % 
Pass -

Attempts

OSCE % 
Pass -Candidate 

Candidates
MCQ

Attempts

Total
Candidates

MCQ

MCQ # 
Pass 1st
attempt 

MCQ # 
2nd attempt 

MCQ # 
3rd attempt

MCQ % 
Pass 

Attempts

MCQ %
Candidate

Pass

Eligible for
Registration

AL 210 35 34 33 0 0 94% 97% 37 31 24 5 1 81% 97% 29

CB 110 15 9 2 1 0 20% 33% 14 11 5 0 1 43% 55% 2

CCHST 312 45 39 32 3 1 80% 92% 46 42 32 5 2 85% 93% 32

CCNY 311 66 64 62 1 0 95% 98% 64 63 59 3 1 98% 100% 59

CE 410 34 33 31 1 0 94% 97% 42 37 27 6 4 88% 100% 34

COBK 313 72 67 51 5 0 78% 84% 61 60 51 1 3 90% 92% 48

CT 520 63 59 48 2 0 79% 85% 82 66 40 11 6 70% 86% 43

DL 610 59 44 28 8 2 64% 86% 45 41 36 3 2 91% 100% 35

EBCE 421 9 7 4 1 0 56% 71% 10 9 6 3 0 90% 100% 4

EBCH 542 17 15 13 2 0 88% 100% 19 17 14 1 1 84% 94% 15

EBCM 513 12 12 11 0 0 92% 92% 13 13 7 4 1 92% 92% 7

EBCN 344 8 5 2 2 0 50% 80% 4 4 4 0 0 100% 100% 3

EBCO 245 15 12 9 3 0 80% 100% 12 12 9 0 1 83% 83% 8

EBCT 426 30 28 19 2 0 70% 75% 26 24 19 1 2 85% 92% 18

EBCTB 117 13 10 7 3 0 77% 100% 12 11 9 0 0 75% 82% 9

EBCW 628 6 6 6 0 0 100% 100% 4 4 4 0 0 100% 100% 4

ECBB 320 21 17 12 2 1 71% 88% 19 18 15 1 0 84% 89% 14

EL 430 24 22 19 2 0 88% 95% 24 23 18 1 4 96% 100% 18

ELE 213 5 5 4 0 0 80% 80% 4 4 3 0 0 75% 75% 3

FL 320 24 24 24 0 0 100% 100% 35 30 20 7 3 86% 100% 24

GEO 332 57 49 32 4 0 63% 73% 56 46 26 9 2 66% 80% 29

IA 230 23 21 17 3 0 87% 95% 21 21 20 0 0 95% 95% 19

ICAT 427 5 2 0 0 0 0% 0%

KC 415 66 58 48 8 0 85% 97% 64 56 48 4 2 84% 96% 54

KI 212 31 25 17 7 0 77% 96% 26 25 24 1 0 96% 100% 24

LC 611 18 18 18 0 0 100% 100% 20 19 17 1 0 90% 95% 18

MXK 530 14 13 11 1 0 86% 92% 13 11 9 2 0 85% 100% 11

MXL 612 41 33 24 4 0 68% 85% 31 29 23 3 0 84% 90% 20

OCHT 560 26 25 23 1 0 92% 96% 27 25 22 2 0 89% 96% 24

PRO 414 3 3 3 0 0 100% 100% 4 3 2 1 0 75% 100% 3

SC 420 83 75 67 6 1 89% 99% 71 71 70 0 1 100% 100% 69

TRI 331 14 14 8 0 0 57% 57% 15 12 5 2 1 53% 67% 7

WS 321 120 94 62 10 4 63% 81% 82 76 60 7 2 84% 91% 59

TOTAL 1074 942 747 82 9 77% 86% 1003 914 728 84 40 84% 92% 746

AL: Algonquin College
CB: College Boreal
CCHST: Canadian College of Health Science & Technology
CCNY: Canadian College of Massage and Hydro - North York
CE: Centennial College
COBK: CCMH Cambridge
CT: Canadian Therapeutic College
DL: D’Arcy Lane
EBCE: Everest College of Business – Toronto Central
EBCH: Everest College of Business - Hamilton
EBCM: Everest College of Business - Mississauga

EBCN: Everest College of Business - Newmarket
EBCO: Everest College of Business - Ottawa
EBCT: Everest College of Business - Yonge
EBCTB: Everest College of Business - Thunder Bay
EBCW: Everest College of Business - Windsor
ECBB: Everest College of Business - Barrie
EL: Elmcrest in Toronto
ELE: Elegance School of Esthetics
FL: Sir Sandford Fleming
GEO: Georgian College
IA: International Academy of Massage

ICAT: Institute of Complementary and Alternative Therapies
KC: Kikkawa College
KI: Kine Concept
LC: Lambton College
MXK: Medix School - Kitchener
MXL: Medix School - London
OCHT: Ontario College of Health & Technology
PRO: Protégé School
SC: Sutherland-Chan
TRI: Trillium College
WS: Wellsprings College of MT and Esthetics

Please note:
“Total Candidates OSCE” and “Total Candidates MCQ” include all candidates from each school who wrote the exam in 2008 and are
not limited to 2008 graduates.
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suspensionsand REVOCATIONS
Andy Alevras
Danyka Anthony-Prevost
Michal Antosiewicz
Michael Anthony Arruda
Michelle Axbey
Leslie Bader
Wesley Bagshaw
Vesna Baric
Chris Barnes
MacKenzie K. C. Barnes
Nancy Barnes
Averil Baxter
Deborah Bell
Brian Bennett
Lindsay Kathryn Best
Cheryl-Lynn Anne Bester
Nadia Bonaldi
Dana L. Borschewski
Sharylin Boshaw
Michelle Bossé 

Charbonneau
Monique Tracy Boudreau
Anna Marie Bougie
Lee Ann Bousfield
Linda M. Breaton-

Hutchison
Ian Brown
Karen Elizabeth Brown
Angela M. Brown
Glenn David Bunting
Bridget Burke
Lisa Michelle Burton
Darrelle Ann Butler

Heather Mae Cagulada
Stephen Pearce Canning
Kristin C. Carpenter
Julie Anne Carroll
Tara Chapman
Kroeusna Chiem
Sophie Chouinard
Janine M. Clancy
Jennifer Coghlan
Kacey Collins
Alexis Conway
Tripp Cook
Dianne Couves
Joanne M. Cowbrough
James Frederick 

Trevor Coy
Jennifer Deanne Cumby
Nadine Currie
Michelle Czumaczenko
Richard Davidson
Jennie L. De Carle
Catherine M. de Cocq
Marietta Deluca
Jennifer Denison
Anthony Di Bernardo
Ian Dibbs
Holly Dixon
Claudia Anne Dolson
Allison Lynn Dorsett
Nicole Lynn Dosser
Katherine S. Driemeyer
Greg Duclos
Theresa A. Duiker

Christopher P. Dunn
Jodee Durnin
Brian Eason
William J. Eddy
Stephen F. Eichenberger
Jason Michael Fannin
Christopher Faught
Michelle Lyn Fauteux
Amanda Feltham
Kathryn Fillion
Robin Flanigan
Helen E. Foulds
Philippe Fourage
Richard Francis
Maren Fraser
Sheri Victoria Fraser
Jennifer Anne Frost
Jaclyn Fulmer
Dayna Furukawa
Nedeljka Galin
Annette Giannini
Aldea Gowsell
Diane Griffett
Jillian Kristine Guard
Jillian Diane Haber
Judith Ann Hall
Carrie Ann Hamel
Renuka Harrigan
Kevin Harynuk-Yost
Russell Hazard
Sandra Ann Herman
Lauren Hickman
Caroline Hinds

Trudy A. Hladun
Diane L. Hoard
Cheryl Lynn Hooker
Gary Hudson
Angela Catherine Hurst
Ky Jablonowski
Melissa Ann Janson
Caroline Jarvis
Stewart Katz
Zachary Alan Kearns
Meghan Eileen Kenney
Hong (Helen) Kim
Martina Kindler
Pamela King
David Kitzmann
Krzysztof Kowalewski
Piotr Kuglin
Kelly Lehovitch
Jason C. B. Lescak
Omer Lifshitz
Wendy L. Lishman
Dawn M. Little
Debbie Ljubic
Mireille Loubert
Kenneth Lovegrove
Nancy Lozada
Nora Lucas
Barbara Lukac
Tara Karina Lundberg
Bobi Marie MacDonald
Lori MacInnis
John C. MacIntosh
Shelley Maher

Ara B. Mamourian
David Manias
Brenda Mascarin
Nicolas Massicotte
Kelly Lynn McCartney
Michelle Lorraine 

McCormick
Lorensa McDonald
Caroline Anne McIntosh
Stacey McLean-Perlini
Scott Derek McQueen
Steve Medeiros
Sherri Mellamed
Lynette Miller
Petra Moravec
Patricia Moss
Thea S. Motolanez
Jeanette Lynn Motycka
David Murphy
Richard Sashman Murray
Gayatri Murthy
Christine Naciuk
Eric W. Neil
Heidi Neumann
Lindsay A. Noble
Sharon Marlene 

Oldale-Auld
Keiko Omori
Grant Osborne
Leah Parker
Christina Parkman
Catherine Peard
Nancy D. Penttila

Amber Perron
Kimberley S.A. Pike
Christyna M. Podwysocki
Christopher Pope
Steve Powell
Lorna Jean Powell
Diane Randall
Michelle Rayman
Emilee Rector
Magdalena I. Regdos
Katherine Reiber
Michael Reinhardt
Estelle Renzi
Patricia Colleen Reynolds
Patricia Rhodes
Elena Margaret 

Richmond
Iliana Rigakos
Samantha Riley
Nicholas J. Rintche
Stacey L. Ritchie
George A. Rizopoulos
Jessica Rizzi
Louise Rochefort
Jill R. Rogers
Kathryn Ross
Laura Ruptash
Albert Ryan
Adriana Sabau
Nadine Singh
Tenille Smith
Christine Snape
Victoria Snih

Natverlal J. Solanki
Leah Spilchen
Lise St. Hilaire
Allison M. Steeves
Trent E. Stenton
Jennifer L. Stevenson
Giovanni Stracuzza
Fayez H. Surani
Mohsen Talani
Candice Tasker
Glen M. Timms
Kara Topper
Cheryl L. Toulouse
Soula Soula Triantafillos 

Triantafillos
Kristalyn Uddenberg
Heidi Uttri-Maurer
Chad Collin 

Van Der Muren
Roberta Vasiljevic
Jennifer Helene Vilandre
Kendra Walker
Jennifer Lea Walker
Christopher M. Wall
David James Way
Elizabeth West
Brent Whiteley
Daniel T. F. Williams
Veronica Winn
Leslie Louise Wittick
Noreen M. Yetman
Bartosz Zawada

SUSPENSIONS effective April 14, 2009 

REVOCATIONS effective April 14, 2009 

Britta Stephanie Abroms
Mary Alton
Rachel M. Armstrong
Lindsey Austin
J. Lynne Bask
Ginette Battikha
Meaghan Bearinger
Belinda Becker
Siobhan Begley
Heather K. Berardinelli
Andrea Rose Bigelow
W. Ricardo Blackett
Timothy C. Bowstead
Vanessa Brea
Eckbert J. Brendle
Bryon Brewster
Andrew G. Brisco
Kevin Brisson
Colleen Marie Brooks
Mark Brooks
Peter Brotherton
Jesse Brown
Danielle Bucciachio
Marlene R. Burnett
Daphne Lynn Calhoun
Janet M. F. Chow

Sheri Lynn Christie
Cheryl Ann Church
Candace Cook
Nicole Marie Coté
John Cress
Steven Cruickshanks
Aaron J. Cryderman
Janice Currah
Susan Dean
Melanie Demmer
Jeffrey David Denis
Kelcy DePooter
Lisa D. Desjardins
Nicholas DiSimone
Hugh Docherty
David Donnelly
Rosemary Elia
Isa Evans
Ellen E. Fibison
Paula Fins
Alison Gadsby
Christine Gammon
Luciana Gentili
Krista Mae Gill
Caren-Jeannette Gittings
Michelle Glover

Shawna M. Gnutel
Anne Goodfellow
Bobbi Greeley
Denise Lorraine Green
Sean Gregory
Pawel Gromala
Robert Grondin
Darryl Gurney
Melissa Hadley
Renée Hallman
Heather Hammond
Felix Gabor Harmos
Shawna Irene Healey
Tracy Hebert
Donna Hemingson
Andrea Hewitt
Stuart Hiseler
Heather Winnifred 

Hoback
Harold Hoover
Timothy R. Hughes
Virginia E. Hutton
Michella Kaduc
Susan Kalin
April Kameka
Hanif Keval

Tamara A. Kitzmann
Krystyna Annya 

Kluczynska
Mariann J. Kwapisz
Amanda M. Laforest
Lissa Anne Laframboise
Lili Cao Laker
Tammy Marie Lane
Margaret Layton
Jessica C. Leonard
Robert Libbey
Trisha Dawn Loewen
Jocelyn E. Lundrigan
Kathryn J. MacGregor
TC MacIntyre
Ursula MacNaughton
Sam Marko Maggisano
Kirk Mair
Erika Cheryl Mann
Nicole Martens
Nadia Marzouca
Cheryl Anne Mazak
Donald Mccomber
Kelly McGrath
Andrew McNair
Carrie McRae

Sylvia Meister
Connie S. Morgan
Jennifer Taflyn Newman
Michelle Newton
Lawrence T. Nickerson
Angelah Oba-O’Connor
Jamey Robert Palahnuk
Sean Parkin
Rebecca Lee Laura 

Parkins
Shona Lynn Pennell
Kristen I. Pettit
Haley Phippard
Murray L. Pickering
Denise Pleadwell
Maria Portugal
Amber K. Power
Kimberly Presse
Ellen Prose
Lisa Prud'homme
Tyler Nathan Quick
Terry Rayner
David Rehfeld
Diana Richardson
Angela Rivard
Anne Robert

Irene Robinson-Bornn
Darrin Richard 

Roseborsky
Sheryl Ross
Monika Rotermann
Warren Arthur Russell
Lee Anne Ryman
Mary Sant
Julia Schaeffer
Jammes Joseph 

Schembri
Kristy Schmidt
Erika Scholz
Judith Selman
Alan A. Sirk
Darrin Speight
Heather Stables
Marta Stothers
PeiPei Sun
Donald Sutherland
Efim Svirsky
Janice L. Swan
Elizabeth Anne Sykes
Lindsey McLean Syred
Csaba Szekeres
Brandon Tallman

Jayne D. Taylor
Arkady Tevlin
Cora Tyler-Partridge
Kyle E. Ukrainetz
Colleen Valdron
Julie-anne Van Kampen
Andrea Van Nes
Karen Vilon
Dragan Vujicic
Jacqueline D. Wangler
Kendra West
Sandra Whyte
Amy Kathleen Wicks
Richard James Wiley
Denise Julia Williams
Nancy Wing
Karolyn Zander-Tetley
Carol Zuckernick
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DONALD COOK, RMT
DISCIPLINE HEARING ON AUGUST 21, 2008

THE CHARGES

On August 21, 2008, a discipline hearing was conducted before a panel of the Discipline Committee of
the College. It was alleged that Mr. Cook committed the following acts of professional misconduct: 

1. he failed to cooperate with an authorized representative of the College conducting an inspection or
examination of his records or practice;

2. he falsified a record relating to his practice;

3. he signed or issued in his professional capacity, a document that he knew contained a false or 
misleading statement;

4. he contravened the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, the R.H.P.A. or the regulations under either of those
Acts; and

5. he engaged in conduct which was disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

THE PLEA

Despite being provided with notice of the hearing, Mr. Cook declined to participate. He was not repre-
sented by counsel. As a result, a plea of not guilty was entered on Mr. Cook’s behalf, and he did not attend
the hearing. The panel of the Discipline Committee proceeded with the hearing in the member’s absence.

THE FACTS

Donald Cook (the “Member”) has been a member of the College since October 27, 1993. Between April
7, 2004 and October 7, 2005, the Member’s General Certificate of Registration with the College was
suspended for failing to remit his annual registration and/or non-payment of fees. 

Notwithstanding his suspension, over the course of approximately 1½ years, the Member continued to issue
receipts to his clients bearing, among other things, the Member’s signature, official designation (“RMT”)
and registration number. Many of those clients submitted those receipts to their employers or plan admin-
istrators for reimbursement. Most if not all of those claims were denied because the Member was sus-
pended at the time that the services were rendered. 

The College tendered the Clinic’s internal billing records which showed which patients were treated by the
Member and when. The College was then able to match up those patients with the records maintained 
by Green Shields Canada, including the original submissions made by Mr. Cook’s patients, Mr. Cook’s 
official receipts and details of the denials of the claims. 

disciplineD E C I S I O N S
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The College also tendered the evidence of its undercover investigator who had, on two separate occa-
sions, attended the Clinic to receive massage therapy from the Member. On both occasions, the Member
issued receipts which, as before, contained the designation “RMT” along with the Member’s registration
number. During the second attendance, the Member expressed the view that, in light of his education
and training, he should not be required to pay registration fees in order to use the term, “RMT”. 

The evidence at the hearing further established that the College had attempted to obtain copies of the
Member’s clinical notes and records for clients the Member treated while he was suspended. The Member
avoided the College’s investigator for over 10 months. He provided various excuses, failed to return voice
mail messages, cancelled meetings and, on at least one occasion, simply failed to show up for an appoint-
ment. Finally, when the investigator showed up unannounced at the Member’s clinic to obtain a copy of
his files, the Member indicated that they were not kept at the office. Although the investigator offered to
attend with the Member at his home to obtain the files, he refused to cooperate. As a result, no such
records were ever produced by the Member.  

THE FINDING OF GUILT

The panel accepted the evidence of all of the College’s witnesses in their entirety. The panel found the
evidence of the College’s investigators particularly compelling. In rendering its findings, the panel specif-
ically contrasted the Member’s “blatant refusal to cooperate” with the investigator’s remarkable patience
in dealing with the Member’s attempts to avoid meeting with her for more than 10 months. 

Following deliberations, the discipline panel was unanimously of the view that the Member was guilty of
professional misconduct for: 

(a) signing or issuing a false or misleading document, 
(b) failing to cooperate with the College’s investigator, 
(c) breaching the provisions of the acts and regulations governing the practice of massage therapy and,
(d) engaging in conduct which was disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional. 

The panel found that there was insufficient evidence upon which to make a finding that the member fal-
sified a document (the official receipts he issued to his clients and the College’s undercover investigator)
and, accordingly, found him not guilty on that count of professional misconduct. 

THE SENTENCING HEARING

The discipline panel unanimously concluded that this was a particularly “serious case” of ungovernability.
It found the Member’s actions to be “egregious” and that revocation of the Member’s Certificate of
Registration was the only fitting penalty. The panel noted that, although the Member was advised that
the College would be seeking revocation in advance of the hearing, he still failed to attend and explain
his actions. The Discipline Committee was of the view that the Member’s conduct indicated that he simply
“did not care” about the patients who had their claims denied, the impact of his actions on the reputation
of the profession or its dealings with its partners in the insurance industry, or the disciplinary process
itself. The panel indicated that, in ordering revocation, it was attempting to protect the public from financial
hardship that patients experience when a massage therapist continues to practice while his or her licence
has been suspended. 

The panel also ordered the Member to pay the College $5,000 in costs. Although this is only a small 
portion of the College’s expenses in investigating and prosecuting the matter, the panel was of the view
that it was significant enough to “send a message” to others that removal from the profession is not enough
to “make things right”.  
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EDITORIAL NOTE

The College will not hesitate to have persons who are deemed “ungovernable” removed from the pro-
fession. The Cook case is an example of a member’s flagrant and contemptuous disregard for the authority
of College, ultimately leading to the revocation of his license. The decision of the Discipline Committee
emphasizes the College’s desire to maintain, promote and defend the integrity of the profession amongst
not only its own members, but its partners in the insurance industry and the public as well. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – JUDIT ESSUE, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

The Member, Judit Essue, RMT, was charged with the following counts of professional misconduct:

1) Failing to cooperate with an authorized representative of the College conducting an inspection or
examination of her office, records, equipment or practice, contrary to paragraph 25 of section 26
of the Massage Therapy Regulation;

2) Failing to keep records as required, contrary to paragraph 27 of section 26 of O. Reg. 544/94 
as amended;

3) Falsifying a record relating to the member’s practice, contrary to paragraph 27 of section 26 of the
Massage Therapy Regulation;

4) Signing or issuing in the member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knew 
contained a false or misleading statement, contrary to paragraph 29 of section 26 of the Massage 
Therapy Regulation;

5) Contravening the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991, or the
regulations under either of those Acts, contrary to paragraph 41 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy
Regulation; and

6) Engaging in conduct or performing acts, in the course of practicing the profession, that, having
regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, 
dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to paragraph 44 of section 26 of the Massage 
Therapy Regulation.

THE PLEA

Despite being duly served with the Notice of Hearing, the Member failed to attend the hearing and enter
any plea to the allegations.

THE FACTS

Despite numerous opportunities, the Member failed to respond to inquiries from Green Shield Canada about
receipts for massage therapy submitted under her name. The Member failed to provide any documenta-
tion and records to confirm the legitimacy of claims submitted. In February 2007, a formal complaint on
behalf of Green Shield was submitted to the College concerning the Member. 

In the section 75 investigation commenced by the College, the Member failed to respond to repeated
requests for copies of her client health records. The Member avoided repeated attempts by the Investigator
to schedule an appointment. The Member failed to attend in accordance with a Summons to Witness
served upon her. 
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The Member admitted to the Investigator that she had not kept client files for the past five years. She also
admitted to the investigator that she had falsified her Registration Renewal Forms by denying any previous
criminal convictions. 

It was confirmed that in the Member’s Registration Renewal Forms for 2005 to 2007, she had declared
that she had no prior criminal charge or conviction. In fact, the Member had been charged with fraud over
$5000 in December 2004, and had pleaded guilty to these charges, receiving a suspended sentence
and probation for one year.

FINDING OF GUILT

The panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of all six charges of professional misconduct.

THE SENTENCING HEARING

The panel imposed the following penalty:

1) A revocation of the Member’s licence to practice Massage Therapy; and
2) A fine of $4000.

In its reasons for imposing this penalty, the panel noted that there was clear evidence that the Member
had behaved in a manner contrary to the professional conduct expected of a health regulated 
professional. She had clearly misrepresented the status of her criminal conviction to the College. She
had acted in a dishonourable and unprofessional manner by being uncooperative with the College in
its investigations.

The panel increased the proposed fine portion of the penalty because it felt strongly that the Member
should offset at least half of the costs incurred by the College in the proceedings. Much of the costs could
have been minimized if the Member had cooperated from the beginning of the investigation.

The revocation of the Member’s licence was intended to send a strong message to all massage therapists
that the College will uphold high standards of professional conduct among its members.

EDITORIAL NOTE

The Essue decision affirms the importance of cooperating with the College in its investigations. The mis-
representation of pertinent information to the College is considered a serious matter. Also, costs imposed
on Members may be increased if a lack of cooperation has interfered with the investigation and caused
increased costs.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – THOMAS FREEMAN, RMT
DISCIPLINE HEARING CONDUCTED MARCH 5, 2008

The Member, Thomas Freeman MT, was charged with four counts of professional misconduct; namely, that he:

a. sexually abused a patient, V.A.;
b. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or published standard of the College;
c. abused V.A. verbally or physically; and
d. engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.
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THE PLEA

Mr. Freeman entered a plea of guilty to the allegations of verbal abuse, and disgraceful, dishonourable
or unprofessional conduct. Following the plea, the charges of sexual abuse and contravening the standards
of practice were withdrawn. The Member was represented by legal counsel. 

THE FACTS

Evidence was presented by means of an Agreed Statement of Facts. The evidence disclosed that the
Member has been a licensed member of the College (and its predecessor, the Board of Directors of
Masseurs) since 1987. Since at least 2005, the Member has been practicing out of the Freeman Clinic in
Cambridge, Ontario. The Member is the only massage therapist in Cambridge on the Workplace Safety
Insurance Board (“WSIB”) list of approved massage therapy providers. 

The complainant, V.A., was a 27 year old direct care worker working in Waterloo Region. In early 2005,
she was physically assaulted on two occasions by boys with whom she was working with in a residential
setting. She sought medical attention following both incidents and was advised to seek out, amongst other
things, massage therapy, primarily for her neck and shoulders. After being referred to the Freeman Clinic
by a WSIB nurse, V.A. arranged for an appointment with the Member on January 29, 2005. The
Complainant had only ever attended a single massage therapy session.

Despite the fact that the Member was aware of the complaints history of physical abuse by young men
under her charge, and her sensitivity in that regard, the Member made a number of inappropriate
remarks, namely:

• the Member commented favourably on the Complainant’s tattoo;

• the Member told V.A. that, in his opinion, “you have beautiful hair” and commented on “how nice and
soft her hair felt.”

• at one point the Member sprayed the Complainant with “Homeopathic anti-inflammatory” and told
her: “I don’t do that for everyone.”

• the Member told V.A. that “You must be seeing someone. How could anyone let you go?”

• during a procedure when he lifted the Complainant’s left arm, the tail of V.A.’s left breast was exposed.
In response, the Member stated: “Oops, we don’t want to play hide and seek.”

The Complainant attended a second visit on February 1, 2005. During the course of that massage, the
Member made the following remarks:

• he informed V.A. that he did “full body massages from the top of your head to the tip of your toes and
it includes breasts.” He stated further that “women really enjoy getting their breasts massaged, it’s very
relaxing.” It was admitted by the Member that, at the time of the massage, there were no clinical indi-
cations present for the performance of a breast massage or any clinical rationale present to justify
engaging in such a conversation. 

• the Member informed V.A. that “a lot of men like breasts, but not me. I’m not really a breast man. I find
a woman’s abdomen most attractive.” 

• the Member told the Complainant that he was on his second marriage and that V.A. “wouldn’t have liked
him back then.”

Following the second visit, V.A. cancelled all of her future appointments, and informed a number of 
people about the events that concerned her. 
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In its Zero Tolerance Policy published in November 2003, the College issued the following statement
respecting Verbal Abuse:

Verbal 

Verbal abuse may include rude, sarcastic, demeaning or seductive remarks. It is also
important to note that the tone of verbal communications will also characterize 
how words are perceived. Members of the profession must be aware that age, culture,
socio-economic status and particular sensitivities affect how a client may perceive 
communications with a member.

The Member agreed that, in the circumstances of this case, his comments to V.A. were rude, sarcastic,
demeaning and constituted verbal abuse within the meaning of the College’s zero tolerance policy.
Moreover, the Member acknowledged the fact that his remarks were insensitive to the needs and 
concerns of his client, V.A., and violated professional boundaries that ought to have been maintained. 

Accordingly, the Member agreed to enter a plea of guilty to two counts of professional misconduct, being
verbal abuse of a client and disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct. 

THE FINDING OF GUILT

On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its acceptance of the Statement of Facts, the panel of the
Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of both counts of professional misconduct to which the
plea was entered. 

THE SENTENCING HEARING

Immediately following the acceptance of the plea, a sentencing hearing was conducted before the panel
of the Discipline Committee. The Member and the College presented a joint submission respecting penalty
to the Disciplinary panel. Upon consideration of the joint submission and upon hearing submissions of 
both the Member and counsel for the College, the panel accepted the joint submission and imposed the
following penalty:

1. A 3-month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration to commence on a date to be fixed
by the Registrar;

2. An Order directing the Registrar to impose the following terms, conditions and limitations on the
Member’s Certificate of Registration:

a. Mr. Freeman must complete the College’s course on Professionalism within 4 months;

b. Within 30 days following the completion of the course work, Mr. Freeman is to provide a written
report to the College describing what he has learned through the course, how his conduct reflects
upon himself and the profession; and how his conduct relates to the Charter of Professionalism.
The report, in whole or in part, or a summary thereof, may be published in the College Standard
or other such College publication as deemed appropriate;

c. Within 30 days following the completion of the disciplinary hearing, Mr. Freeman must write a
letter of apology to V.A., and provide a copy of this to the College;

d. Mr. Freeman shall pay to the College the sum of $1,000.00 as a contribution towards the legal
and other costs incurred by the College in the course of investigating and prosecuting this matter.
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3. If the Member complies with the foregoing terms, conditions and limitations within the timeframes
stipulated, 2 months of his 3 month suspension shall be permanently remitted; and

4. A public and recorded reprimand and an Order that the result of the hearing be included in the 
public portion of the College Register.

In its reasons for imposing the sentence, the Discipline panel took into account the fact that, following 
her second treatment with the Member, V.A. cancelled all of her future appointments with him. V.A.’s
representative at the WSIB informed her that there was not another massage therapist in Cambridge on
the WSIB list. Accordingly, following the February 1, 2005 appointment, the Complainant was unable to
access massage therapy in the Cambridge area from a WSIB approved massage therapist and, as a
result, the Complainant was unable to continue with the massage therapy that she required. 

In allowing the Member the opportunity to have 2 months of his 3-month suspension remitted, the panel
noted the Member’s extraordinary long service to the profession, the presence of several extremely
favourable character and reference letters and the fact that this was the Member’s first appearance before
the Disciplinary Committee on these types of charges. The panel also noted that, while the conduct of the
Member was reprehensible, he took full responsibility for his conduct and had already registered in the
Professionalism workshop and prepared a written apology to the Complainant at the time of the 
hearing. The panel noted that the Member had also agreed to enter into an Agreement and Undertaking
with the College not to engage in active practice as a massage therapist, or engage in any massage-like
activity whether or not within the scope of practice of a massage therapist, with or without a fee, during
the suspension of his Certificate of Registration. 

Finally, the panel was mindful of the fact that the Complainant was consulted throughout the process, and
supported the joint recommendations on penalty. 

THE REPRIMAND

Immediately following the Hearing, Mr. Freeman waived his right of appeal and a public reprimand was
administered by several members of the panel. 

EDITORIAL NOTE

The Freeman decision is intended to send a message to the profession at large that the College maintains
zero tolerance towards verbal abuse, including rude, sarcastic, demeaning or seductive remarks of any
kind. The College views its role in the regulation of the practice of massage therapy in Ontario to include
ensuring that the public is protected from members who fail to maintain professional boundaries. Any
member who is found to be engaged in this kind of behaviour can expect to, among other things, receive
a significant period of suspension and be forced to address their actions both in a written apology to the
Complainant and in a written report to the College. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – OLEKSANDR KRAVCHENCKO, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED MARCH 5, 2008

The Member, Oleksander Kravchenko, M.T., was charged with four counts of professional misconduct;
namely, that he:

a. sexually abused a patient, S.C.;
b. failed to keep records as required;
c. falsified his records; and
d. engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.



40Back to Table of Contents

THE PLEA

Mr. Kravchenko entered a plea of guilty to the allegations of disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofes-
sional conduct (count 4), falsifying a record (count 3) and failing to keep records as required (count 2).
Following the plea, the charge of sexual abuse (count 1) was withdrawn. The Member was represented
by legal counsel. 

THE FACTS

Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. The evidence disclosed that, prior to
October 2004, the Member practiced massage therapy out of the Village Wellness Clinic in Markham,
Ontario. During that time, the Complainant, S.C., received massage therapy from the Member on 3 occa-
sions for neck and back pain. When the Member left the Village Wellness Clinic to accept employment
at Total Health Chiropractic Clinic, S.C. located him on her own initiative and, from October 22, 2004
to March 9, 2005, she made 21 appointments to see him for massage therapy.  For the first 18 sessions,
S.C. continued to request and receive massages primarily in relation to ongoing neck and back pain. In
the latter stages of her interactions, however, S.C. began to complain of increasing pain and stiffness in
her gluteal muscles. 

On February 10, 2005, February 23, 2005 and March 9, 2005, S.C. attended the Member’s clinic
with complaints of stiffness in her gluteus maximus and gluteus medius muscles. On each of those
occasions, the Member provided a gluteal massage using more pressure than was clinically necessary
in the circumstances. 

On the March 9, 2005 visit, the Member massaged the Complainant in the area of the gluteal cleft, manip-
ulated the client’s underwear thereby exposing the client’s bare buttock to a greater degree than was 
justified and, without the client’s expressed consent, massaged the Complainant’s inner and upper thigh
to a considerable degree while engaging in less than rigorous draping. Following her attendance on
March 9, 2005, the Complainant reported the incident to the police but ultimately decided not to 
proceed with charges. The police respected her decision in that regard and no criminal charges were
ever laid as a result of this incident.

The Member acknowledged the fact that, by engaging in such conduct, he committed an act of professional
misconduct in that his behavior would reasonably be viewed by other massage therapists as disgraceful,
dishonourable or unprofessional. 

After the Member received notification from the College that the Complainant had filed a complaint, the
Member entered additional comments into his clinical records and provided them to the College in response
to the complaint, without comment. The following specific chart entries, followed by the Member’s 
signature, were made following receipt by the Member of SC’s complaint:

• “the client asked to give special attention for strong massage of her buttocks, 10/2/05 [sic]”.
• “the client demonstrated unacceptable sexual behaviour, 23/2/05”
• “has [sic] explained to the client that therapeutic massage is not intended to give sexual satisfaction. Has

[sic] offered to client to change a massage therapist and recommended to our MT [sic] to her 09/03/05”.

By letter dated August 23, 2005, in the course of responding to S.C’s complaint, the Member forwarded,
amongst other things, a photocopy of his original treatment notes containing the 3 “additions”. At no
time, however, did the Member indicate that he recorded the additional observations for those 3 visits
following receipt of the letter of complaint or the fact that the recording of those entries had not been
made contemporaneously with the events on the dates indicated. During the course of the Complaint
Committee’s investigation of the case, the College’s investigator interviewed the Member in order to 
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determine when, precisely, the additional clinical entries were inserted into his records. The Member
indicated to the investigator that his notes were written before he received the complaint. As a result
of that statement, the College retained a forensic documents examiner to provide an opinion as to whether
or not the additions to the clinical entries to February 10, 23 and March 9, 2005 were recorded 
contemporaneously or otherwise. 

Following receipt of a handwriting analysis report obtained by the College, the Member acknowledged
the fact that he had, in fact, added his notes after he had received notice of the complaint in an attempt
to mislead the College’s investigator. In the circumstances, the Member pleaded guilty to falsifying in
records in contravention of paragraph 27 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy Regulations.  

Finally, during the course of its investigations, the College retained two experts to review the Member’s
clinical notes and records. In summary, the experts were of the opinion that the notes and records were
incomplete, vague, inadequate and in violation of numerous provisions contained in the College’s 
published standards. The Member admitted that, in respect of the clinical notes and records maintained
in relation to S.C., he failed to keep records as required contrary to paragraph 26 of section 26 of the
Massage Therapy Regulations and, accordingly, he committed an act of professional misconduct.

THE FINDING OF GUILT

On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the panel of 
the Disciplinary Committee found the Member guilty of three counts of professional misconduct in that 
he failed to keep records as required, falsified a record and engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or
unprofessional conduct.

THE SENTENCING HEARING

Immediately following the acceptance of the plea, a sentencing hearing was conducted before the panel
of the Discipline Committee. The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission Respecting
Penalty to the Disciplinary panel. Upon consideration of the joint submission and upon hearing sub-
missions of counsel for the Member and the College, the panel accepted the joint submission and imposed
the following penalty:

1. A 3 month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration to commence on a date(s) to be
fixed by the Registrar;

2. An Order directing the Registrar to impose the following terms, conditions and limitations on the
Member’s Certificate of Registration:

a. Mr. Kravchenko must complete the College’s course on Professionalism within 4 months;

b. Within 30 days following the completion of the course work, Mr. Kravchenko is to provide a
written report to the College describing what he has learned through the course, how his conduct
reflects upon himself and the profession; and how his conduct relates to the Charter of
Professionalism. The report, in whole or in part, or a summary thereof, may be published in the
College Standard or a such other College publication as deemed appropriate;

c. Within 30 days following the completion of the disciplinary hearing, Mr. Kravchenko must write
a letter of apology to S.C., and provide a copy of this to the College;
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d. Mr. Kravchenko shall pay the treatment costs incurred by the Complainant as a result of 
Mr. Kravchenko’s conduct, if any, within thirty (30) days following receipt of invoices in respect
thereof;

e. upon the reinstatement of his Certificate of Registration following the completion of his suspen-
sion, Mr. Kravchenko shall submit to an inspection of his practice, at his own expense, by a 
designated representative or representatives of the College, on up to two (2) occasions within
twenty-four (24) months following the date of reinstatement;

f. Mr. Kravchenko shall pay to the College the sum of $4,196.00 as a contribution towards 
the legal and other costs incurred by the College in the course of investigating and prosecuting
this matter. 

3. A public and recorded reprimand and an Order that the results of the hearing be included in the
public portion of the College Register.

In its reasons for imposing the sentence, the Discipline panel was extremely troubled by the fact that the
Member had, repeatedly, applied more pressure to the Complainant’s buttocks than was clinically 
necessary. The panel also found the fact that the Member had mislead the College’s investigator about
when he made various notations in the Complainant’s clinical notes and records particularly offensive,
and an affront to the authority of the College. When coupled with the fact that the Member’s records
were incomplete, vague, inadequate and in violation of numerous provisions contained in the College’s
public standards, the panel was of the view that only a significant period of suspension, the payment
of considerable costs (including the cost of reimbursing the College the expense of obtaining an opin-
ion on handwriting analysis), ongoing inspections of the Member’s practice, the requirement that the
Member write a letter of apology to the Complainant as well as a letter to the College which might 
be published would send a serious enough message to the profession that conduct such as this will not
be tolerated.

In its decision not to impose an even stricter penalty, the panel noted that the Member had presented several
favourable character and reference letters and the fact that this was Member’s first appearance before the
Disciplinary Committee. The panel also observed that, while the conduct of the Member was reprehensi-
ble, he pleaded guilty at a relatively early stage of the proceedings and had worked with the College in
formulating joint submissions respecting penalty.  The Discipline panel was particularly mindful of the
fact that the Complainant was consulted throughout the process, and was pleased with the joint recom-
mendations on penalty. 

EDITORIAL NOTE

The Kravchenko decision (like the situation in Freeman) sends a very powerful message to members of
the profession about the College’s policy of zero tolerance for failing to maintain professional bound-
aries. In all such cases, members will receive a significant period of suspension and be forced to account
for their actions to the College (in the form of a written report along with a considerable financial contri-
bution), their patients (in the form of a direct and meaningful written apology) and to the profession at large
(by a public reprimand and publication of any findings of professional misconduct). 

The decision of the Panel in this case also reflects the fact that the College recognizes that appropriate
record-keeping is crucial to quality health care and takes violations of the record-keeping requirements
very seriously. Any attempt to doctor clinical notes and records will be met with a significant penalty.



43Back to Table of Contents

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – KELLY ROMANICK, RMT
JUNE 1, 2006

OVERVIEW 

On December 9, 2005, the College initiated a prosecution under the Massage Therapy Act (“MTA”)
against Kelly Romanick MT for engaging in the practice of massage therapy while her certificate of reg-
istration was under suspension for the non-payment of her 2004 and 2005 annual dues. On June 1,
2006, Ms. Romanick entered a plea of guilty to two charges of (1) using the title “Massage Therapist”
and (2) holding herself out as being qualified to practice in Ontario as a massage therapist, contrary to
subsections 7(1) and (2) of the MTA. The presiding justice imposed a global penalty of $2,000.00 con-
sisting of a fine of $800 and a 25% victim surcharge of $200 per count. The trial was held in the Ontario
Court of Justice in Toronto.

THE CHARGES

Ms. Romanick was charged on the following two counts under the provisions of the MTA, which alleged that:

a. Kelly Romanick, on or about June 10, 2005, at 372A Danforth Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, used
the title “massage therapist”, a variation or abbreviation or an equivalent in another language
without being a registered member of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario contrary to
subsection 7(1) of the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, c.27 (as amended) and did
thereby commit an offence contrary to section 9 of the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991,
c.27 (as amended).

b. Kelly Romanick, on or about June 10, 2005, at 372A Danforth Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, held her-
self out as a person who is qualified to practice in Ontario as a massage therapist or in a specialty
of massage therapy without being a registered member of the College of Massage Therapists of
Ontario contrary to subsection 7(2) of the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, c.27 (as
amended) and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 9 of the Massage Therapy Act,
1991, S.O. 1991, c.27 (as amended).

Section 9 of the MTA provides that a person contravening the provisions of subsection 7(1) or (2) is 
liable to a fine of not more than $5,000.00 for the first offence, and not more than $10,000.00 for a
subsequent offence.

THE PLEA

Ms. Romanick entered a plea of guilty to both counts.

THE FACTS

The facts supporting the guilty plea were introduced by the filing of a Joint Agreed Statement of Facts. In
the Joint Agreed Statement of Facts Ms. Romanick acknowledged that she has been a member of, and has
held a certificate of registration with, the College since February of 2001. Despite being notified by the
College in writing on February 2, 2004 that her certificate of registration would be suspended for non-
payment of her 2004 annual dues, as a result of her failure to renew her certificate of registration for
2004 or pay her annual dues, Ms. Romanick’s certificate of registration was suspended, on notice to her,
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effective April 7, 2004. By virtue of the provisions of section 13 of the Health Professions Procedural Code
(the “Code”), a person whose certificate of registration is suspended “is not a member” of the College.
Between April 7, 2004 and January 2006, Ms. Romanick’s certificate of registration remained under
suspension for non-payment of annual dues for the years 2004 and 2005. Ms. Romanick’s certificate of
registration was reinstated in January 2006 upon her paying the annual dues, including arrears, and fil-
ing the appropriate documentation.

Despite the suspension of her certificate of registration, on June 10, 2005, Ms. Romanick engaged in the
practice of massage therapy in relation to a client S.B, who in reality was an investigator appointed by
the College to determine whether Ms. Romanick was complying with the terms of the suspension of her
license. In particular, S.B. attended Ms. Romanick’s clinic, Danforth Yoga Spa, located at 372A Danforth
Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, and received a massage from the suspended member. During the course of S.B.’s
attendance at the spa, Ms. Romanick used the title of massage therapist, contrary to subsection 7(1) of the
MTA, and held herself out as a person qualified to practice in Ontario as a massage therapist, contrary
to section 7(2). Further, during the course of the massage therapy session, Ms. Romanick referred to her-
self as a registered massage therapist, provided S.B. with a brochure describing herself as a massage
therapist, and issued a receipt indicating her qualifications as an “RMT” and her College registration
identification number “HO41”. 

THE PENALTY

During the penalty phase of the proceedings, Ms. Romanick acknowledged that in addition to the facts
alleged, on December 16, 2005, while her certificate of registration was still under suspension, she
provided another massage to a client, again a College-appointed investigator, during which Ms.
Romanick both used the title ‘massage therapist’, the abbreviation “RMT”, and held herself out as a
person qualified to practice in Ontario as a massage therapist, contrary to subsections 7(1) and (2) of
the MTA. 

The presiding Justice of the Peace took into consideration the events of December 16, 2005, in the course
of determining an appropriate sentence in the case. He accepted the joint submission of the College and
Ms. Romanick that a $2,000 global penalty was appropriate in the circumstances.

EDITORIAL NOTE

The College’s decision to prosecute Kelly Romanick for violating the Massage Therapy Act under the
provisions of the Provincial Offences Act reflects its willingness to vigorously investigate and, if neces-
sary, prosecute College members who unlawfully use the title “massage therapist” and hold themselves
out as a person “qualified to practice as a massage therapist” in the province of Ontario while under sus-
pension for non-payment of annual dues. The College’s policy is to ensure that only members whose
licenses are in good standing are permitted to engage in active practice. In this case, the member imme-
diately arranged for the reinstatement of her license, and cooperated with the College in the course of
the prosecution. For that reason, the College supported a lesser penalty of $2,000 in its submissions to
the presiding justice. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DEREK ROYER, RMT
DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD ON MAY 16, 2008

THE ALLEGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

On May 16, 2008, a Discipline Hearing was conducted before a panel of the Discipline Committee of the
College. It was alleged that Mr. Royer committed, and Mr. Royer pleaded guilty to, the following acts of
professional misconduct: 

1. Failing to abide by a written Undertaking given to the College or to carry out an agreement entered
into with the College;

2. Engaging in the practice of Massage Therapy while his Certificate of Registration was suspended
for the non-payment of fees; and

3. Engaging in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct. 

THE FACTS

The College and Mr. Royer filed an Agreed Statement of Facts in which Mr. Royer acknowledged that he
had committed professional misconduct as alleged.

Mr. Royer first became registered with the College on April 10, 2002. 

On March 29, 2003, Mr. Royer’s Certificate of Registration was suspended for non-payment of fees. 
In April 2005, Mr. Royer entered into a repayment agreement with the College, and his Certificate 
was reinstated. 

The College then came to the knowledge that Mr. Royer had been practicing Massage Therapy in 2003,
while his Certificate was suspended.

In exchange for the College’s offer to take a remedial rather than disciplinary approach, Mr. Royer entered
into a written Undertaking in September 2004. By entering into the Undertaking, Mr. Royer agreed 
to complete the College’s Standards and Regulations course within the following 6 months, among 
other conditions.

In February 2005, the College sent correspondence to Mr. Royer seeking confirmation that he had 
completed his coursework, and requesting outstanding fees.

In March 2005, Mr. Royer responded to the College by indicating that he would make efforts to satisfy
the conditions of his Undertaking.

The College heard nothing from Mr. Royer until November 2005, when he attended College’s offices.
At that time, Mr. Royer’s failure to abide by the terms of his Undertaking as well as his outstanding fees
were discussed, and he advised that he wished to enrol in the appropriate coursework and pay his 
outstanding fees.

He was reminded of his professional obligations as well as the importance of the role and function of 
the College. 

Mr. Royer did not provide any further communications to the College in relation to his required course work. 

In April 2006, the College again wrote to Mr. Royer requesting confirmation of completion of his required
course work. He was granted until June 2006 to complete his course work and was advised that, should
he fail to do so, the matter would be referred to the Executive Committee for further consideration. 
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In June 2006, approximately eight months after he enrolled in the Standards and Regulations course,
Mr. Royer submitted his assignments. By this time, his assignments were past-due, and Mr. Royer was
advised that his assignments could not be accepted.  

As of May 2008 (the date of the hearing), Mr. Royer had not completed the College’s Standards and
Regulations Course.

Mr. Royer was, therefore, notified by letter that his Certificate of Registration was suspended for non-
payment of fees, as he had failed to pay his registration fees for 2006 in accordance with a payment
plan agreed to with the Registration Department. The letter further provided a warning to Mr. Royer that
he was not to practice Massage Therapy while his registration was suspended.  

Mr. Royer did not contact the College in relation to this correspondence and made no efforts to reinstate
his Certificate of Registration.

In August 2006, the College received information that Mr. Royer had been practicing Massage Therapy
despite the fact that his Certificate of Registration had been suspended for non-payment of fees as of 
July 1, 2006. As a result, an Appointment of Investigators was issued, and the matter was investigated
by the College.

At the hearing, Mr. Royer admitted the following:

• that he had continued to practice the profession while his Certificate of Registration was suspended;

• that the clients who attended upon him for Massage Therapy treatment during the period of his suspension
were led to believe and/or did believe that his Certificate of Registration was in good standing and that
receipts issued by him could be submitted to extended health insurers for reimbursement; and

• that he made continuing and persistent misrepresentations to clients, approximately 21 times, while his
Certificate of Registration was suspended.

THE FINDING OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

On the basis of Mr. Royer’s guilty pleas, a review of the Agreed Statement of Facts and the submissions
of both Mr. Royer and Counsel for the College, the Panel of the Discipline Committee was unanimous in
finding that Mr. Royer had committed acts of professional misconduct as alleged in the Notice of Hearing. 

THE PENALTY HEARING

After deliberating upon the submissions of Mr. Royer and Counsel for the College, the Panel unanimously
ordered:

1. that the Registrar suspend Mr. Royer’s Certificate of Registration for a period of 6 consecutive months,
to commence immediately upon the date of this Order or as soon as practical thereafter and, upon
proof of Mr. Royer’s full and satisfactory compliance with section 2(i), directing the Registrar to 
suspend the remaining portion of the suspension;

2. that the Registrar impose the following terms, conditions and limitations on Mr. Royer’s Certificate of
Registration:

(i) that Mr. Royer complete a Record-Keeping Course, a Standards and Regulations course and
the College’s Professionalism Workshop, at his own expense, prior to the expiry of the period
of suspension;
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(ii) that Mr. Royer provide to the College, within 90 days following the completion of the courses,
a written report describing what he has learned through the courses, how his conduct reflects
upon both himself and the profession, and how his conduct relates to the Charter of
Professionalism, which report, in whole or in part, or a summary thereof, may be published in
the College Standard or such other publication as may be directed by the Registrar in her sole
and absolute discretion;

(iii) That Mr. Royer be required to submit to two inspections of his practice, at his own expense,
within six months and one year after the completion of his coursework, and to instruct the
Inspector to provide a report of each inspection to the Executive Committee within one month
of each inspection, the total cost of such inspections not to exceed $175.00; and

3. that Mr. Royer be in attendance before a panel of the Discipline Committee to be reprimanded, 
and that the fact of the reprimand be recorded in the public portion of the College Register; 

Furthermore, the Panel made an Order requiring Mr. Royer to pay to the College the sum of $1,000.00
towards the costs incurred by the College in investigating, retaining and instructing counsel and 
conducting the hearing in the matter. 

Finally, the Panel made an Order that the results of the hearing be included in the public portion of the
College’s Register.

Mr. Royer attended on the date of the hearing and the Reprimand was issued on that date, and Mr. Royer
was given permission to pay the College’s costs in instalments. 

In its Decision and Reasons for Decision, the Panel indicated that this case called for a severe penalty
because “on two occasions, Mr. Royer practiced Massage Therapy while suspended.”  The Panel also
indicated its desire to “reinforce the message that the College will not tolerate its members breaching the
terms and conditions of their licenses nor will it tolerate a member ignoring the terms of an Undertaking.”
Similarly, the Panel indicated that it will not make exceptions for any members who ignore the Standards
of Practice of the profession. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – JOSEPH STRAUCH, MT
DISCIPLINE HEARING CONDUCTED NOVEMBER 12, 2008

The Member, Joseph Strauch, MT, was charged with four counts of professional misconduct; namely, that he:

e. was found guilty in the criminal courts of a criminal offence relevant to the Member’s suitability to prac-
tice massage therapy (indecent assault); 

f. contravened the provisions of the Criminal Code by being found guilty of committing an indecent
assault on his patient, S.M.; 

g. sexually abused a patient, S.M.; and

h. engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.

Mr. Strauch entered a plea of guilty to all four counts of professional misconduct. He was represented by
legal counsel. 

THE FACTS

Evidence was presented by means of an Agreed Statement of Facts. The evidence showed that the Member
had been practising as a massage therapist at Yossi’s Therapeutic Massage Clinic in Toronto, Ontario,
since becoming a massage therapist in 1996. The Member rented the space from a chiropractor, 
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Dr. D.M., who also had a practice on the premises. The Member and Dr. D.M. would refer clients to each
other from time to time. The Complainant, S.M., was one of those clients.

S.M. had been attending the clinic for chiropractic and therapeutic massage treatments for approximately
2 years as a result of back and neck injuries she sustained in several car accidents. The first accident
occurred in the fall of 2000 after which S.M. sought massage therapy treatment from the Member for
approximately 2 months. In October 2002, S.M. was involved in two more car accidents. She immedi-
ately began seeing the Member for massage therapy on her neck, shoulders, lower back and both legs.
Although S.M. initially received treatment 3 or 4 times a week, she began to feel some improvement such
that, by December 2002, S.M. was receiving treatments only twice a week.

On the last occasion, on December 19, 2002, the Member led S.M to the massage room and then left
the room to allow her to undress. Approximately one minute later, the Member re-entered the room to
find S.M. still taking her clothes off. He then left the room again so that S.M. could continue undressing.
S.M. felt that this was unusual because, typically, the Member had provided her with plenty of time to
change. S.M. proceeded to get onto the massage therapy table and covered herself with a sheet that
had been provided. S.M. was wearing only her underwear. After the Member re-entered the room,
the massage began

Approximately 30 minutes later, while S.M. was lying face down on the examination table, the Member
turned up the music that had been playing in the background and asked S.M. if she was sleeping. She almost
was. The Member then masturbated himself with one hand while continuing to gently massage the patient’s
leg with his other hand. S.M. heard sounds that she thought resembled masturbation but, terrified,
remained still and said nothing. It lasted for about 3 minutes. 

S.M. felt the Member’s sperm land on the sheet and her right leg at which point the Member resumed
using both of his hands to continue massaging S.M.’s neck, shoulders and face for a few more minutes.
Upon completion of the massage, and after the Member left the room, S.M. smelled the sheet and believed
that the smell was that of semen. The Member re-entered the room, gave S.M. a hug and wished her a happy
holiday. It was 6 days before Christmas.

S.M. contacted the police as soon as she got home, and the Member was arrested and charged with 
sexual assault later the same day.

Following the Member’s arrest, the sheets from the massage table and swabs taken from S.M.’s leg were
forwarded to the Centre of Forensic Sciences (“CFS”) for a DNA analysis. The results of the tests 
confirmed the presence of the Member’s semen on the massage therapy sheet and on S.M.’s leg.

On November 19, 2003, the Member wrote to the College indicating that it was his intention not to
renew his registration and, in January 2004, the Member surrendered his Certificate of Registration to
the College.

On February 5, 2004, Member pleaded guilty in criminal court to one count of performing an indecent
act contrary to s. 173(1) of the Criminal Code. The Member received a conditional discharge and 
probation for 18 months. 

Based on these facts, the Member agreed to enter a plea of guilty to four counts of professional misconduct:
being found guilty of a criminal offence (committing an indecent assault on S.M.), sexually abusing a
patient, contravening the provisions of the Criminal Code and disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional
conduct.
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THE FINDING OF GUILT

On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its acceptance of the Statement of Facts, the panel of the
Discipline Committee unanimously found the Member guilty of all four counts of professional misconduct. 

THE SENTENCING HEARING

Immediately following the acceptance of the plea, a sentencing hearing was conducted before the panel
of the Discipline Committee. The Member and the College presented a joint submission respecting penalty
to the Disciplinary panel. Upon consideration of the joint submission and upon hearing submissions of
both the Member and counsel for the College, the panel accepted the joint submission and imposed the
following penalty:

(a) An Order directing the Registrar to revoke Mr. Strauch’s Certificate of Registration; 

(b) An Order requiring Mr. Strauch to reimburse the College for the payment of any funding provided
for S.M. under the program required under section 85.7 of the Code within thirty (30) days 
following the member’s receipt of invoices in respect thereof;

(c) An Order directing Mr. Strauch to pay to the College, by December 12, 2008, the sum of $7,500.00
towards the legal and other costs and expenses incurred by the College in the course of investigating
and prosecuting the matter, and in the course of conducting the hearing;

(d) An Order directing Mr. Strauch to attend before a panel of the Discipline Committee to be repri-
manded, and the fact of the reprimand to be recorded in the public portion of College Register; and 

(e) An Order directing that the results of the hearing be published in the public portion of the College
Register and in the Annual Report. 

THE PANEL’S REASONS

The Disciplinary panel unanimously accepted the joint submission on penalty in its entirety. The panel felt
that, for his disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional conduct (which the panel described as “despi-
cable”), Mr. Strauch is paying the “ultimate price” by having his Certificate of Registration revoked by the
Registrar. The panel also felt that the Member’s removal from the profession would protect the public.
With respect to Mr. Strauch’s client, S.M., the panel was concerned that she may require counselling to
fully recover from the experience. Accordingly, it was appropriate that the Member reimburse the College
for any costs that may arise if the complaint ever seeks treatment. 

The Disciplinary panel stated that the revocation would hopefully send a very strong message to other
members of the professions that the College’s policy of zero tolerance for sexual abuse is taken seriously. 

THE REPRIMAND

Immediately following the Hearing, Mr. Strauch waived his right of appeal and a public reprimand was
administered by the panel. 

EDITORIAL NOTE

The Strauch case is one of the worst examples of sexual abuse that the College has come across and,
accordingly, the Member has been removed from the profession. This case sends an important message
to all members of the profession. While the College’s Zero Tolerance Policy for sexual abuse has been in
place for many years, some members are still not getting the message. Where the facts are significantly



50Back to Table of Contents

egregious, the College will now, in addition to lengthy suspensions and in some cases revocation of a
member’s certificate of registration, be seeking an order for funding of therapy to a victim of sexual abuse.

By way of summary, s. 85.7 of the Code provides that the College must establish a program to provide
funding for therapy and counselling for patients, such as S.M., who have been sexually abused by mas-
sage therapists. A person is eligible for just over $10,000 in funding if a discipline committee finds that
the person, while a patient, was sexually abused. The patient is not required to undergo a psychological
or other assessment before receiving funding. The fund for therapy is administered by the patient relations
committee of the College. The maximum period for funding is 5 years from the finding of sexual abuse
against the massage therapist. 

In cases such as this, the College will not hesitate to look to the member to reimburse it for these costs.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – JAMES ZHAN, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED June 20, 2008

The Member, James Zhan, RMT, was charged with four counts of professional misconduct:

a. Failure to keep records as required; and

b. Falsifying records relating to the Member’s practice;

c. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that he knew contained false
or misleading statements; and

d. Engaging in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.

THE PLEA

The Member entered a guilty plea to the allegations of professional misconduct.

THE FACTS

Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. The Member was a registered massage
therapist since September 2002, practicing at the Acupuncture and Massage Clinic in Niagara Falls,
Ontario (the “Clinic”).

In June 2006, the College received information that a client had been issued a receipt at the Clinic
under the Member’s registration number for treatment that had been provided by someone other than
the Member. On July 24 and August 14, 2006, the College investigator received treatments at the
Clinic from someone associated with the Member, but who was not a registered massage therapist.
The appointments were booked through the Member and receipts were issued under the Member’s
name and registration number.

By letter dated November 25, 2007, the Member admitted to the College that there was no excuse for his
conduct, and he felt deep remorse for it and for any damage caused to the profession of massage therapy.
The Member also expressed remorse for failing to obey the College’s standards and regulation, as well
as for not maintaining records as required. 

From his admission of having committed a serious breach of professional misconduct, the Member co-
operated with the College’s investigation and prosecution of the allegations. He also voluntarily 
dissociated himself and his massage therapy practice from the associate that had provided treatment to
the College investigator, and completed on his own initiative the Professionalism Workshop organized by
the College.
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FINDING OF GUILT

On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the panel of the
Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of the allegations of professional misconduct set out in the
Notice of Hearing.

THE SENTENCING HEARING

The Member and the College presented a joint submission respecting penalty to the discipline panel.
Following submissions of counsel, the panel accepted the recommendation and imposed the following
penalty:

1. A six month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration;

2. A period of three months of the suspension shall be remitted, in the event that the Member complies
with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on the Certificate of Registration; 

3. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed on the Member’s Certificate 
of Registration:

a) The Member will enrol in and complete the web-based education course “Standards and
Regulations workshop” within six months’ time;

b) The Member will enrol in and complete a Registrar-approved record keeping course within six
months’ time;

c) The Member agrees that the College is entitled to contact the
facilitators at the above-listed programmes, and request a report
to the Registrar of the Member’s participation in the courses
which, if unsatisfactory, will constitute a breach of paragraphs
(a) and (b) above; and 

d) The Member will contribute to the investigation and prosecution
costs of the College in the amount of $1,000, to be paid within
30 days of the decision becoming final.

In its reasons for accepting the joint submission, the panel affirmed the seri-
ousness of the allegations and how such unprofessional behaviour eroded
the profile of the profession in the minds of the public, other health care
professionals and the insurance providers. 

At the same time, the panel recognized how remorseful the Member was
and the co-operative attitude displayed throughout the proceedings. It
took note that the Member had encountered financial difficulties, but such
considerations could not affect his professional behaviour.

notices ofRESIGNATION
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College of Massage Therapists of Ontario
1867 Yonge Street, Suite 810
Toronto, ON
M4S 1Y5

ofc a l e n d a r

E V E N T S
Council Meetings 2009

Friday, August 28, 2009 Council Meeting
Monday, November 30, 2009 Council Meeting

Professionalism Workshops

District City Date of Workshop

2 Kingston June 15/09
1 North Bay July 20/09
6 Windsor August 17/09
1 Sault Ste Marie September 14/09
6 London October 19/09
4 Etobicoke November 16/09
4 Toronto December 7/09


